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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

The Honorable Mayor and 
     Council of Easton, Maryland 
The Chairman and Members of 
     The Easton Utilities Commission 
Easton, Maryland 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Opinion 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Easton Utilities Commission (The 
Commission), an enterprise fund of the Town of Easton, Maryland, as of and for the years ended June 
30, 2024 and 2023, and the related notes to the financial statements, as listed in the table of contents.  

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Commission, an enterprise fund of the Town of Easton, as of June 30, 2024 
and 2023, and the changes in financial position, and, its cash flows for the years then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Commission and to meet 
our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our 
audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 

Emphasis of Matter 
As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements present only the Commission and do not purport to, 
and do not present fairly the financial position of the Town of Easton, Maryland, as of June 30, 2024 
and 2023, the changes in its financial position, or, where applicable, its cash flows for the years then 
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
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The Honorable Mayor and 
     Council of Easton, Maryland 
The Chairman and Members of 

 The Easton Utilities Commission 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government 
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of Easton Utilities Commission’s internal control. Accordingly, no
such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis, the schedule of changes in net pension liability and related 
ratios, the schedule of Commission contributions – pension, the schedule of changes in the 
Commission’s net OPEB liability and related ratios and the schedule of Commission contributions – 
OPEB, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with GAAS, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing 
the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our 
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic 
financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information 
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The Honorable Mayor and 
     Council of Easton, Maryland 
The Chairman and Members of 

 The Easton Utilities Commission 

because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or 
provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 7, 
2024, on our consideration of the Easton Utilities Commission’s internal control over financial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to 
provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Easton Utilities Commission’s internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering Easton Utilities Commission’s internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 

Baltimore, Maryland 
October 7, 2024 
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This section of the annual financial report of Easton Utilities Commission (the Commission) presents a summary of 

the Commission’s financial performance during the fiscal years ended June 30, 2024 (FY24) and June 30, 2023 

(FY23). Please read it in conjunction with the financial statements and notes to the financial statements, which 

immediately follow this section. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

Overall financial performance during FY24 was positive and the Commission’s financial condition improved overall. 

FY24 operating revenues totaled $60.8 million, a decrease of $5.4 million (8.1%) from FY23.  

Operating expenses totaled $56.8 million in FY24, which was $8.6 million (13.1%) lower than FY23.  

FY24 operating revenues and operating expenses included approximately $19.3 million of energy 

and related expenses.  This was $4.8 million less than FY23. 

Total assets and deferred outflows at June 30, 2024 were $159.0 million, while total liabilities and 

deferred inflows were $26.2 million and total net position was $132.8 million. Total assets and 

deferred outflows increased by $2.0 million, total liabilities and deferred inflows decreased by $1.0 

million, and total net position increased by $3.1 million, versus the comparable amounts at June 30, 

2023.  

Overall financial performance during FY23 declined due to significant increases in costs.  However, the 

Commission’s financial condition remains sound. 

FY23 operating revenues totaled $66.2 million, an increase of $5.0 million (8.1%) from FY22.  

Operating expenses totaled $65.4 million in FY23, which was $10.4 million (19.0%) higher than FY22.  

FY23 operating revenues and operating expenses included approximately $24.1 million of energy 

and related expenses.  This was $3.3 million more than FY22. 

Total assets and deferred outflows at June 30, 2023 were $156.9 million, while total liabilities and 

deferred inflows were $27.2 million and total net position was $129.7 million. Total assets and 

deferred outflows increased by $1.6 million, total liabilities and deferred inflows increased by $2.3 

million, and total net position decreased by $700 thousand, versus the comparable amounts at June 

30, 2022.  
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ORGANIZATIONAL SUMMARY 

 
The Commission is an enterprise fund of the Town of Easton, Maryland. It provides electric, gas, water and 

wastewater, and cable television and high-speed internet services to residents of the Town and to customers 

located in portions of the surrounding area. In 1923, Easton became the first municipality in Maryland to own all 

of its utilities, an arrangement that is still unique today. The Commission reports financial information on a fiscal 

year basis (July 1 – June 30). The oversight of the Commission is exercised by a board of three Commissioners, 

who are local residents appointed to six-year terms by the Mayor of Easton with approval of the Town Council. 

 

OVERVIEW OF ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
 

The annual report consists of three parts – Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A), the financial 

statements and supplementary information. The MD&A (this section) serves as an introduction to the statements 

and supplementary information. It represents management’s examination and analysis of the Commission’s 

financial condition and performance. 

 

The financial statements include: statements of net position; statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net 

position; statements of cash flows; and notes to the financial statements. The statements of net position present 

the financial position of the Commission on an accrual basis and provide information about the nature and 

amount of resources and obligations at year-end. The statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net 

position present the results of the business activities for the fiscal years and information as to how the net 

position changed during the years. The statements of cash flows present changes in cash and cash equivalents 

resulting from operating, financing, and investing activities. This statement presents cash receipts and cash 

disbursements information, without consideration of the earnings event, when an obligation arises, or 

depreciation of capital assets. 

 

The notes to the financial statements provide required disclosures and other information that are essential to a full 

understanding of material data provided in the statements. The notes present information about the 

Commission’s accounting policies, significant account balances and activities, obligations, and subsequent events, 

if any. Required supplementary information includes details on the changes in the net pension liability or asset, 

net OPEB (Other Postemployment Benefits) liability or asset, the Commission’s pension contributions, and the 

Commission’s OPEB contributions. Supplementary information includes more details about the Commission’s 

departmental results, and is not a required part of the financial statements. 

 

The financial statements were prepared by management from the detailed books and records of the Commission, 

and were externally audited. 

 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 

The following condensed financial statements and other selected information serve as the key financial data and 

indicators for management monitoring and planning. 
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CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
 

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022

Capital Assets:

Producing Assets 103,590,993$            96,609,399$       93,688,285$       

Construction in Progress 3,201,885                  7,822,011           7,054,700           

Current and Other Assets 50,641,244                50,732,817         51,875,291         

Total Assets 157,434,122              155,164,227       152,618,276       

Total Deferred Outflows 1,534,731                  1,761,640           2,688,849           

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 158,968,853$         156,925,867$   155,307,125$   

Current Liabilities 16,101,071$              16,669,075$       10,561,214$       

Long-Term Liabilities 7,531,666                  8,589,032           11,789,435         

Total Liabilities 23,632,737                25,258,107         22,350,649         

Total Deferred Inflows 2,524,345                  1,943,248           2,542,314           

Total Liabilities and Deferred Inflows 26,157,082                27,201,355         24,892,963         

Net Position:

Net Investment in Capital Assets 97,715,412                93,585,342         88,592,765         

Restricted for Capital Project -                               -                         1,816,458           

Restricted for OPEB Trust 5,264,970                  1,635,008           1,114,728           

Unrestricted 29,831,389                34,504,162         38,890,211         

Total Net Position 132,811,771              129,724,512       130,414,162       

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows, and Net Position 158,968,853$         156,925,867$   155,307,125$   
 

 

 

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022

Revenues 60,791,889$              66,182,807$       61,206,089$       

Expenses 56,799,744                65,361,781         54,941,464         

Operating Income 3,992,145                821,026             6,264,625          

Other Expenses, Net (904,886)                   (1,510,676)          (2,710,529)          

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 3,087,259$              (689,650)$         3,554,096$       

OTHER SELECTED INFORMATION

FY24 FY23 FY22

Ratio of the Following to Operating Revenues:

Operating Expenses 0.93 0.99 0.90

Operating Expenses, Net of Depreciation 0.80 0.86 0.77

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 2.61 2.37 2.54

Net Position 2.18 1.96 2.13

Debt Related Ratios:

Debt Service Coverage 4.90 3.42 5.33

Debt to Net Position 0.06 0.08 0.09
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GENERAL TRENDS AND SIGNIFICANT EVENTS  

 
ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT base revenues for FY24 increased $500 thousand over FY23 due to an increase in the 

Department’s unit sales by 7.5 million kilowatt hours during the year.  Energy revenues were down $1.7 million 

primarily due to the historically high net cost of purchased power in the first six months of FY23.  The average 

cost of energy decreased 10% in FY24 from FY23. The cost of energy per kWh is passed through to customers 

with no markup.   The Department’s unit sales increase of 3.2% in FY24 is primarily related to higher residential 

sales.  Higher generation revenues in FY23 were a result of meeting energy needs of the PJM Interconnection 

pool. 
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Electric’s operating expenses decreased $6.7 million, with $3.5 million attributed to a decrease in purchased 

power costs driven by the 13% decrease of the cost of energy per kWh during fiscal year 2024.  An additional 

$1.7 million relates to a decrease in generation costs.  The remaining decrease in expenses related to other base 

operating expenses. 

 

GAS DEPARTMENT base revenues for FY24 decreased $16 thousand versus FY23 due to slightly lower unit 

sales partially offset by a greater number of customers. Residential and small commercial base customer 

revenues are fixed, regardless of the weather’s impact on usage.  However, the energy portion of revenues is 

very weather dependent.  The milder winter and lower unit sales, combined with the decrease in commodity 

prices resulted in a net decrease in total revenues. The average cost of gas per CCF decreased 27% in FY24 from 

FY23 driving the decrease of total energy portion of revenues by $1.3 million.  The cost of gas is passed through 

to customers at no markup.   
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The Gas Department’s operating expenses decreased $1.4 million versus FY23 and were primarily associated 

with a decrease in the cost of gas purchases for customer usage.   

 

WATER & WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT revenues decreased $37 thousand due to lower surcharge and 

biosolid revenues despite a small growth in customers compared to FY23.  Wastewater usage revenues are 

principally linked to water usage and their revenues flow proportionally to water usage, which was steady.   
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Water & Wastewater operating expenses decreased $245 thousand, with $265 thousand attributed to a 

decrease in depreciation expense.  Operating and maintenance expenses for distribution operations and 

overhead expenses also decreased. Operating expenses for the wastewater treatment, pumping station and 

collection operations increased compared to FY23.  Utility expenses at the WWTF were approximately $231 

thousand lower from lower energy prices and revenues from the sale of renewable energy credits from the solar 

array located at the plant. 
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VELOCITY revenues were $1.0 million higher in FY24 versus FY23.  The number of cable TV subscribers 

continues to decline (4.8% year over year) as utilization of internet-based viewing drive more consumers to 

alternative viewing options.  Internet subscribers continue to increase as demand and the service territory 

expands.  Total internet subscribers increased 9.0% in FY24 versus FY23.  Total IT professional service (ITPS) 

revenues decreased 3.8% in FY24.  IT personnel continue to replicate internal services and functionality to 

similar utilities and commercial customers both nationally and internationally, providing valuable resources to 

these clients. 
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Operating expenses in Velocity decreased $39 thousand versus FY23.  The largest decrease of $169 thousand is 

attributable to a decrease in IT consulting services expense primarily related to lower hardware / software 

purchases for customers and lower labor costs.  In addition, shared administrative expenses decreased $146 

thousand from FY23.  Offsetting these lower expenses included higher programming fees of $109 thousand. In 

addition, the head end operations and maintenance and distribution operations and maintenance increased 

$85 thousand and $82 thousand, respectively, in FY24. Various other expense fluctuations contributed to the 

decrease.  

 

FINANCIAL CONDITION 
 

The Commission’s financial condition remained strong at year-end FY24, with adequate working capital and 

updated infrastructure to meet demand and reliability objectives. The current financial condition, operating and 

expansion plans, and staff capabilities are in place to meet anticipated customer needs. 
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS  

 
FY24 Operating revenues and expenses decreased from FY23 in all departments, except Velocity revenues.  The 

higher net costs of purchased power in FY23, which are passed through to customers with no markup, is the 

primary factor for these decreases. The charts below exclude eliminations. 
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Net position increased in FY24 with favorable results in Water & Wastewater and Velocity Departments, partially 

offset by losses in Electric and Gas Departments. 
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CAPITAL ASSETS 

 
The net investment in plant, equipment, and construction in progress net of depreciation increased $2.4 million 

during FY24. The increase was attributed to capital asset additions in FY24 including costs related to the Crew 

Building and Electric Department’s Fleet Parking Facility. In addition, significant additions included Velocity 

installations, Electric department’s transformer purchases and primary underground conductor installations.    

 

LONG-TERM DEBT 

 
The FY05 loan with the Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE) to fund construction of the $38.9 million 

wastewater treatment facility has annual debt service of approximately $1.4 million which increases just over $36 

thousand each year. It is scheduled to mature in 2027. 

 

The FY13 $1.6 million loan agreement with the MDE to fund the full cost of construction to relocate certain 

wastewater force main facilities has annual debt service of $95 thousand and is scheduled to mature in 2031. 

 

The FY19 $6.5 million loan agreement with PNC Bank partially funded construction of the “Node + 0 Project”.  The 

loan requires monthly principal and interest payments of $62,840.  The interest rate is fixed at 2.98% for seven 

years and will then be renegotiated.  The Town of Easton has guaranteed the borrowings.  The loan is scheduled 

to mature in 2029. 

 

The Commission had a $2.5 million line of credit with Manufacturer’s and Traders Trust Company (M&T Bank) to 

provide an additional source of financing to meet operating needs, if required. The Commission had not borrowed 

any funds from this line. The line of credit was terminated in FY23 by the Commission. 
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GRANTS 

 
Connect Talbot 

In 2017, the Maryland General Assembly established the Task Force on Rural Internet, Broadband, Wireless and 

Cellular Service to help address broadband inequities on the Eastern Shore and in other rural areas in Maryland. At 

this same time, Talbot County issued a Request for Information (RFI) to help ‘close the gap’ and identified Easton 

Utilities as the best candidate to provide service to the locations identified as being unserved, approximately 3,600 

properties at that time. This project, known as “Connect Talbot”, will provide access to 4,400 locations and is 

expected to be completed by 2026 with an estimated cost of $40 million.  Since its beginning, the Connect Talbot 

project has been dependent on funding from the federal and state level, local grants from Talbot County and the 

Town of Easton, as well as direct investments by Easton Utilities. The largest and most impactful grant of $13.1 

million was awarded by the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) in July 2020 and started the forward 

momentum for the project. Since that time, Easton Utilities has applied for numerous grants annually and, to date, 

has been awarded approximately $30 million in funding towards this rural broadband initiative. An overview of all 

funding sources for this project is below. 

 

 

                                Broadband Grant Funding Sources 

 

Project Source Status Amount 

Connect Talbot USDA Awarded $      16,582,010 

Connect Talbot Talbot County Awarded           4,750,000 

Connect Talbot FCC Awarded              189,048 

Connect Talbot Maryland Awarded           9,502,406 

Connect Talbot MD/Talbot Co Awarded            1,100,000 

  Total $       32,123,464 

                      

  
The Connect Talbot project will positively impact numerous quality of life issues including employment, 

healthcare, education, and social connections as well as help drive economic prosperity in Talbot County. 

 

Fiber-To-The-Home Grants 

On October 11, 2021, the Town of Easton allocated $1.5M from the first round of American Rescue Plan Act of 

2021 funds to the Commission in order to make necessary investments in broadband infrastructure to existing 

customers.  In 2022, the Town of Easton committed an additional $3.5 million from the second round of the 

American Rescue Plan Act funds.  These funds will be used for the second phase of the internet infrastructure 

upgrade in Easton which will provide the ability for Fiber-To-The-Home connections. The initial construction is 

expected to take about 5 years to complete, followed by the final connections on each customer property, over 

multiple years.  The entire project has an estimated cost of $15 million. 
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CURRENTLY KNOWN FACTS OR CONDITIONS THAT MAY HAVE A SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON 

FINANCIAL CONDITIONS OR OPERATIONS 
 

Across all departments, the Commission has extensive infrastructure replacement and new installation projects 

designed to maintain Easton Utilities’ exceptional service reliability.  A five-year capital forecast totals 

approximately $79.2 million for the potential projects. 

 

Inflation has directly impacted operating costs and reduced earnings.  The Commission continuously evaluates 

opportunities to increase revenues and services to offset rising costs. 

 

To mitigate the effect of continually rising expenses, the Commission staff, through departmental teams, are 

annually tasked with finding ways to implement cost reductions, productivity, or process improvements of at least 

$150 thousand. The teams achieved this goal with over $1.6 million in savings for FY24. 

 

FINAL COMMENTS 
 

The Commission’s mission is to enhance the quality of life in our community by providing reliable, competitively-

priced utility and communications services through skilled, safety-oriented, and customer-focused employees. 

Management regularly reviews both this mission and an accompanying set of core values – Integrity, Commitment 

and Excellence. We believe our plans for the future continue to be consistent with these values and mission. 

 

CONTACT INFORMATION 

 
If you have any questions about the report or would like additional information, please write the Commission at 

201 N. Washington Street, P.O. Box 1189, Easton, Maryland 21601, Attn: Controller. 
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2024 2023
ASSETS
    Current Assets:
        Cash and Cash Equivalents 7,961,265$         9,186,999$         
        Investments 11,143,681         16,853,640         
        Accounts Receivable, Net 4,863,127           4,312,372           
        Grants Receivable, Short-Term 7,406,410           5,521,185           
        Collateral Deposit 200,000              200,000              
        Interest Receivable 96,281                88,825                
        Prepaid Expenses 437,352              772,037              
        Unbilled Revenue 2,166,252           1,688,997           
        Inventory 10,461,915         9,702,084           
    Total Current Assets 44,736,283         48,326,139         
    Noncurrent Assets:
        Grants Receivable, Long-Term 462,386              699,105              
        Net OPEB Asset 5,264,970           1,635,008           
        Unamortized Expenses 177,605              72,565                
        Capital Assets:
            Capital Assets, Not Being Depreciated 5,770,788           10,390,914         
            Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 101,022,090       94,040,496         
    Total Noncurrent Assets 112,697,839       106,838,088       

Total Assets 157,434,122       155,164,227       

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 1,534,731           1,761,640           

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 158,968,853$   156,925,867$   

LIABILITIES
    Current Liabilities:
        Accounts Payable 2,696,827$         2,765,019$         
        Accrued Salaries and Related Expenses 1,961,140           2,036,634           
        Tax Collection Payable 756,292              864,645              
        Compensated Absences 1,103,550           1,192,268           
        Customer Deposits and Supplier Refunds 1,552,651           1,488,045           
        Unearned Revenue 5,817,763           6,217,859           
        Over-Recovered Energy Costs, Net 138,296              92,396                
        Loans Payable, Due Within One Year 2,074,552           2,012,209           
    Total Current Liabilities 16,101,071         16,669,075         
    Noncurrent Liabilities:
        Loans Payable, Due in More than One Year 6,109,248           8,186,078           
        Net Pension Liability 1,422,418           402,954              
    Total Noncurrent Liabilities 7,531,666           8,589,032           

Total Liabilities 23,632,737         25,258,107         

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 2,524,345           1,943,248           

NET POSITION
    Net Investment in Capital Assets 97,715,412         93,585,342         
    Restricted for OPEB Trust 5,264,970           1,635,008           
    Unrestricted 29,831,389         34,504,162         

Total Net Position 132,811,771       129,724,512       

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows, and Net Position 158,968,853$   156,925,867$   
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2024 2023

OPERATING REVENUES 60,791,889$       66,182,807$       

OPERATING EXPENSES (including Depreciation

  of $8,053,210 and $8,177,333) 56,799,744         65,361,781         

OPERATING INCOME 3,992,145           821,026              

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

Nonoperating Revenues 10,859,310         12,476,149         

Nonoperating Expenses (including Interest of $252,061 and $248,874

  and Depreciation of $218,933 and $154,258) (11,764,196)        (13,986,825)        

TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE) (904,886)             (1,510,676)          

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET POSITION 3,087,259           (689,650)             

Net Position - Beginning of Year 129,724,512       130,414,162       

NET POSITION - END OF YEAR 132,811,771$   129,724,512$   
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2024 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash Received from Customers 58,853,753$            71,418,673$            
Cash Payments to Suppliers (34,477,993)             (42,320,743)             
Cash Payments for Salaries and Wages (17,816,794)             (16,101,636)             

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 6,558,966                12,996,294              

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Cash Payments in Lieu of Taxes (2,447,512)               (2,257,942)               

Net Cash Used by Noncapital Financing Activities (2,447,512)               (2,257,942)               

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Cash Flows from Grant Receipts 8,230,157                10,166,671              
Acquisition and Construction of Capital Assets (18,868,273)             (22,278,022)             
Proceeds from Capital Charges 814,707                   356,965                   
Proceeds from Sale of Assets 51,651                     34,740                     
Principal Paid on Loan Payable (2,014,487)               (1,951,933)               
Interest Paid on Loan Payable (198,363)                  (224,973)                  
Other Interest Paid (53,698)                    (23,901)                    

Net Cash Used by Capital and Related Financing Activities (12,038,306)             (13,920,453)             

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest Received 991,159                   782,024                   
Sales of Investments 17,395,738              15,939,958              
Purchases of Investments (11,685,779)             (15,132,261)             

Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities 6,701,118                1,589,721                

DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (1,225,734)               (1,592,380)               
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year 9,186,999                10,779,379              

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR 7,961,265$            9,186,999$            

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME TO NET
  CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating Income 3,992,145$              821,026$                 
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income 
  to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:

Depreciation 8,053,210                8,177,333                
Amortization 10,023                     36,244                     
Other Miscellaneous Nonoperating Revenues 163,176                   32,332                     
Effects of Changes in Operating Assets, Deferred Outflows, 
Liabilities and Deferred Inflows:
  Accounts Receivable, Customer Deposits and Supplier Refunds, 
     and Unbilled Revenues (3,011,743)               3,107,378                
  Over-Recovered Energy Costs, Net 45,900                     1,459,841                
  Inventory (759,831)                  58,413                     
  Prepaid and Other Assets (3,420,625)               (1,056,304)               
  Payables and Accrued Expenses 678,704                   31,888                     
  Deferred Inflows/Outflows 808,007                   328,143                   

Total Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income 
  to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities: 2,566,821                12,175,268              

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 6,558,966$            12,996,294$          

NONCASH CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Contributions of Capital Assets 352,453$                 580,595$                 

Contributions of Capital related Accounts Payable and Retainage 893,666$                 647,782$                 
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NOTE 1 BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

Description of Reporting Entity 

Easton Utilities Commission (the Commission) is an enterprise fund of the Town of Easton, Maryland 

that provides electric, gas, water, wastewater and cable and communications services (the Total Utility 

Fund) to the residents of the Town of Easton and to customers located in portions of the surrounding 

area. The oversight of the Commission is exercised by a three-member board of commissioners, who 

are local residents. They are appointed to six-year terms by the Mayor of the Town of Easton with 

approval of the Town Council.  

 

Basis of Presentation 

The utility rates of the Commission are subject to the approval of the Town Council. In addition, the 

Electric and Gas Departments are under regulation by the Public Service Commission of Maryland. As 

such, the Commission maintains accounting records in accordance with the Uniform System of 

Accounts as prescribed by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, except where Governmental 

Accounting Standards Board (GASB) pronouncements specifically exclude their use. 

 

The Commission’s financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 

focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 

recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows.  Grants are 

recognized as revenue when all eligibility requirements are met. 

 

The Commission’s departments are either regulated or self-regulated, therefore, they are subject to 

certain requirements of private sector guidance that provides certain costs that would otherwise be 

charged to expense should be deferred as regulatory assets, based on the expected recovery from 

customers in future rates. Utility plant assets donated by developers or constructed with grants 

received from other agencies are recorded as capital assets to the extent the depreciation of such 

costs will be included in rates charged by the Commission in future years. However, when it becomes 

probable part of the cost of an asset will be disallowed for rate-making purposes and a reasonable 

estimate of the amount of the disallowance can be made, the estimated amount of the probable 

disallowance is deducted from the reported cost of the plant and recognized as a disallowed and 

impaired asset. 

 

The financial statements include the accounts of all of the Departments. All material inter-department 

transactions and balances have been eliminated from the balances of the Total Utility Fund.  

 

Accounts Receivable, Net 

The Commission’s receivables are recorded net of an allowance for uncollectible amounts. The 

receivables consist of amounts due from customers for services and other miscellaneous receivables. 

The allowance is determined by management based on historical collection trends. As of June 30, 

2024 and 2023 the Commission had a net accounts receivable balance of $4,863,127 and $4,312,372, 

respectively. The balance of the allowance for uncollectible amounts at June 30, 2024 and 2023 was 

$250,494 and $305,868, respectively. 
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NOTE 1 BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

(CONTINUED) 

Under-Recovered and Over-Recovered Energy Costs, Net 

The Commission recognizes the effects of energy costs that have not been recovered from customers 

by way of energy cost revenue adjustments for the Electric and Gas Departments.  Under-recovered 

energy costs represent energy costs incurred by the Commission, but not yet billed to customers. 

Over-recovered energy costs represent costs billed to customers, but not yet incurred by the 

Commission. The Commission had net over-recovered energy costs of $138,296 and $92,396 at June 

30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.   
 

Unbilled Revenue 

Customers of the Commission are billed in arrears in one of four monthly cycles. As a result of the 

cycled, in arrears billing, a portion of June’s usage is not yet billed at year-end. A provision for  

revenue is recorded based on the actual billings in July and the days unbilled in each cycle at the end 

of June. The balance of unbilled revenue at June 30, 2024 and 2023 was $2,166,252 and $1,688,997, 

respectively. 
 

Inventory 

Inventory, consisting of natural gas, materials, fuels and supplies, is recorded at cost. It is carried and 

charged as used in the operations of the Commission at average cost. The balance at June 30, 2024 

and 2023 was $10,461,915 and $9,702,084, respectively, at its remaining average cost.  
 

Capital Assets 

The Commission’s policy is to record all capital additions that individually exceed an acquisition value 

of $2,000 with a useful life greater than one year. The cost of minor repairs and maintenance is 

directly charged to operations. As required by the Public Service Commission of Maryland, the cost of 

major repairs incurred by the Electric and Gas Departments is amortized over a period of five years. 

Land rights represent right of way easements that have an indefinite life and are not depreciated. 
 

All assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over their lives as disclosed in Note 4. 
 

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 

In addition to assets, the statement of net position reports a separate section for deferred outflows of 

resources. This separate financial statement element represents consumption of net assets that 

applies to a future period and accordingly, is not recognized as an outflow of resources 

(expenses/expenditures) until then.  Based on annual actuarial evaluations, the Commission may have 

two items qualifying for reporting in this category, actuarial identified future pension costs and other 

post-employment benefits costs. 
 

In addition to liabilities, the statement of net position reports a separate section for deferred inflows 

of resources. This separate financial statement element represents an acquisition of net assets that 

applies to a future period and so will not be recognized as inflow of resources (revenue) until that 

time. The items that qualify for reporting in this category is the difference between expected and 

actual expenses of the pension plan and other post-employment benefits plans. 
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NOTE 1 BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

(CONTINUED) 

Pensions 

For the purpose of measuring the net pension liability; deferred outflows of resources and deferred 

inflows of resources related to pensions; pension expense; information about the fiduciary net 

position of the Town of Easton Employees’ Pension Plan (the Pension Plan); and additions 

to/deductions from the Pension Plan’s fiduciary net position, have all been determined on the same 

basis as they are reported by the Pension Plan. Consequently, benefit payments (including refunds of 

employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. 

Investments are reported at fair value. 

 

Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB) 

For purposes of measuring the net OPEB liability (asset), deferred outflows of resources and deferred 

inflows of resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense, information about the fiduciary net position 

of the Commission’s Other Post-Employment Benefits Plan (the OPEB Plan) and additions 

to/deductions from the OPEB Plan’s fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as 

they are reported by the OPEB Plan. For this purpose, the OPEB Plan recognizes benefit payments 

when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value, 

except for money market investments and participating interest-earning investment contracts that 

have a maturity at the time of purchase of one year or less, which are reported at cost. 

 

Net Position 

The Commission utilizes a net position presentation to display equity. Net position is categorized as 

net investment in capital assets, restricted, and unrestricted. 

 

Net Investment in Capital Assets – This category groups all capital assets including infrastructure 

into one component of net position. Accumulated depreciation and the outstanding balances of 

debt and related deferred outflows that are attributed to the acquisition, construction, or 

improvement of these assets reduce the balance in this category. 

 

Restricted Net Position – This category presents external restrictions imposed by creditors, 

grantors, or laws and regulations of other governments.  Assets are reported as restricted when 

constraints are placed on asset use either by external parties or by law through constitutional 

provision or enabling legislation. 

 

Unrestricted Net Position – This category presents the net position of the Commission, not 

restricted for any purpose.  

 

Purchased Power and Gas Cost Adjustment Rates 

The purchased power and gas costs adjustment rates used in connection with electric and gas 

charges are subject to review by the Public Service Commission of Maryland (PSC) on a regular basis. 

As of the date of this report, the purchased power and gas costs adjustment in effect through 

November 2023 have been reviewed and accepted by the PSC. The adjustment rates applied 

subsequent to November 2023 have been authorized by the PSC subject to detailed review. 
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NOTE 1 BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

(CONTINUED) 

Purchased Power and Gas Cost Adjustment Rates (Continued) 

In accordance with the tariff for the Commission’s Electric Department, purchased power costs are 

recovered by the use of a formula that averages costs over a three-month period. These costs are 

billed to customers in future periods. 

 
In accordance with the tariff for the Commission’s Gas Department, gas costs are recovered by the use 

of a calculation that projects costs and unit sales for the billing month. 

 

Billing Normalization Adjustment 

The Commission has a billing normalization adjustment (BNA) for gas residential and commercial 

customers.  The BNA allows the Commission, in combination with base rates, to recover a set amount 

of revenues from customers regardless of changes in weather and customer usage.  Individual 

monthly base revenues that can be collected from customers under the BNA reflect the pattern of 

customer usage during the test year used to set the new base rates.  For periods of cooler-than-

normal weather the Commission would record a reduction to its revenues and establish a refund 

liability to customers, while the opposite would normally result during periods of warmer-than-normal 

weather.  The BNA is included within Gas Revenues with offsetting activity included within Unbilled 

Revenue.  The BNA revenue adjustment was $1,677 and ($4,408), an increase (decrease) in revenues 

for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.  The amount included in Unbilled Revenue 

related to the BNA totaled ($55,201) and ($56,878), at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

 

Operating Revenues and Expenses 

Operating revenues and expenses generally result from the ongoing principal operations of the 

Commission. Operating revenues consist primarily of charges for services to the Commission’s 

customers for electric, gas, water, wastewater, cable, communications services, and IT professional 

services. Operating expenses include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and 

depreciation on capital assets. All other income and expense items are reported as nonoperating 

revenues and expenses. 

 

Payment in Lieu of Taxes 

The Commission makes a payment in lieu of taxes to the Town of Easton, Maryland at the rate of 4.5% 

of the balance in the Electric Department and 4.0% of the balance in Velocity’s Net Capital Investment 

as of July 1 of the current fiscal year. This charge is included in the financial statements as a part of 

other expenses and was $2,447,512 and $2,257,942 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, 

respectively. The payment in lieu of taxes accrued as payable to the Town of Easton was $0 at June 30, 

2024 and 2023. 
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NOTE 1 BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

(CONTINUED) 

457 Deferred Compensation Plan 

All employees of the Commission may participate in the deferred compensation plan (457 Plan) 

organized under the Internal Revenue Code Section 457.  The Plan is administered by The Standard.  

Under the terms of the 457 Plan, participating employees may have a portion of their salaries 

withheld, subject to limitations imposed by the Internal Revenue Service, and invested in the 457 Plan. 

Eligible employees may elect to defer compensation on a pre-tax basis, an after-tax Roth basis, or a 

combination of both.  This election will impact the tax implications of the related earnings. The 

Commission is in compliance with the Internal Revenue Code Section 457(g) requiring all assets and 

income of the 457 Plan to be held in trust for the exclusive benefit of participants and their 

beneficiaries. 

 

Management’s involvement with the 457 Plan is limited to transferring amounts withheld from payroll 

to the 457 Plan administrators. Management has little administrative involvement and does not 

perform the investing function. Accordingly, the fair values of the 457 Plan assets are not reflected in 

the Commission’s basic financial statements. 

 

Defined Contribution Plans 

The Commission has defined contribution plans to provide benefits to virtually all employees and 

certain members of management. Defined contribution plan provisions and contribution 

requirements are established and may be periodically amended. The Commission’s contributions to 

the defined contribution plans for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 totaled $1,276,228 and 

$1,175,519, respectively. In addition, the Commission recorded a liability for contributions not yet 

made of $48,852 and $41,839 as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.  

 

Use of Estimates in Preparing Financial Statements 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 

the United States of America requires management to make assumptions that affect the reported 

amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 

financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. 

Actual results could differ from these estimates. 

 

NOTE 2 CASH AND INVESTMENTS  

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Except for small petty cash funds, all cash is on deposit with federally insured commercial banks. Cash 

equivalents are all highly liquid debt instruments with an original maturity of three months or less at 

the date of purchase. The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents at June 30, 2024 and 2023 

2023 was $7,961,265 and $9,186,999, respectively, and the bank balance was $9,479,972 and 

$9,627,958, respectively. 
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NOTE 2 CASH AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Cash and Cash Equivalents (Continued) 

Deposit Risk – Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the Commission’s 

deposits may not be returned to it. At year end, the Commission was not exposed to custodial credit 

risk on bank deposits because all deposits in excess of FDIC limits were covered by collateral held by a 

pledging financial institution in the name of the Commission. 

 

Investments 

At June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Commission had investments in the State of Maryland Local 

Government Investment Pool (MLGIP) of $7,932,463 and $13,772,137, respectively. The MLGIP 

provides all local government units of the State with a safe investment vehicle for short-term 

investment of funds.  Unit value is computed using the amortized cost method and the pool 

maintains $1.00 per share value. The pool is similar to a Rule 2a7 like pool, which is not registered 

with the Securities and Exchange Commission, but generally operates in a manner consistent with the 

SEC’s Rule 2a7 of the Investment Company Act of 1940. The Commission has no unfunded 

commitments nor significant terms or conditions for redemption. The investment objectives of the 

Pool are to preserve the capital value of the dollars invested, to provide a competitive rate of return 

and to provide a readily available source of daily liquidity. The amortized cost of the pool is the same 

as the value of the pool shares. 

 
The Commission had investments held by M&T Securities, Inc. of $3,211,218 and $3,081,503 at June 

30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. These investments are comprised primarily of US Treasury Bills with 

maturities of one year, or less, at the time of purchase. It is the Commission’s intention to hold these 

securities to maturity. These investments are reported at amortized cost, which approximates fair 

value. 

 

Interest Rate Risk – Fair value fluctuates with interest rates and increasing interest rates could cause 

fair value to decline below original cost. To limit the Commission’s exposure to fair value losses arising 

from increasing interest rates, the Commission’s investment policy limits the term of investment 

maturities. The Commission’s management believes the liquidity of the portfolio is adequate to meet 

cash flow requirements and to preclude the Commission from having to sell investments below 

original cost for that purpose. The investments at June 30, 2024 and 2023 complied with the 

Commission’s investment policy. All investments of the Commission mature within one year. 

 
Credit Risk – Credit risk involves the danger of losing all or part of an investment’s value due to 

default. The Commission’s investment policy permits investments in the following type of 

investments: obligations of the U.S. Treasury, agencies and instrumentalities, repurchase agreements, 

bankers’ acceptances, municipal securities and municipal mutual funds for bond sale proceeds only, 

certificates of deposit, commercial paper, money market mutual funds, the MLGIP, and any other 

investment allowable under state of Maryland law and provided for in the Investment Policy utilized 

by the state of Maryland. The MLGIP was established in 1982 under Article 95 Section 22G of the 

Annotated Code of Maryland and is rated AAAm by Standard & Poor’s, their highest rating for money 

market mutual funds.  
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NOTE 2 CASH AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Investments (Continued) 

Custodial Credit Risk – For an investment, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of failure of 

the counterparty, the Commission will not be able to recover all or a portion of the value of its 

investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. The Commission’s 

investment custodial credit risk policy requires all investments to be insured or registered, or for 

which the securities are held by the Commission or its agent in the Town’s name, be invested in the 

MLGIP or insured by the FDIC. At June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Commission’s investments were either 

invested in the MLGIP or insured by the FDIC. 
 

 

NOTE 3 GRANTS RECEIVABLE AND UNEARNED REVENUE 

The balance of grants receivable at June 30, 2024 and 2023 was $7,868,796 and $6,220,290, 

respectively.  Grants receivable amounts due in more than one year represent long-term grant 

commitments covering costs incurred at June 30, 2024 and 2023. 

 

 Amounts Due 

Within One Year 

 Amounts Due in 

More than One 

Year 

USDA, ReConnect 4,187,064$           -$                     

USDA, Community Connect 91,183                  -                       

MD FY21 Broadband 674,981                -                       

MD FY22 Broadband 1,267,833             -                       

MD FY23 Broadband 714,791                -                       

MD HomeStretch 8,169                    

 Talbot County, USDA ReConnect Match 462,389                462,386                

 Balance - June 30, 2024 7,406,410$           462,386$              

 Amounts Due 

Within One Year 

 Amounts Due in 

More than One 

Year 

USDA, ReConnect 3,946,047$           -$                     

USDA, Community Connect 313,506                -                       

MD FY21 Broadband 644,491                -                       

MD FY22 Broadband 194,267                -                       

MD FY23 Broadband 73,321                  -                       

 Talbot County, USDA ReConnect Match 349,553                699,105                

 Balance - June 30, 2023 5,521,185$           699,105$              
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NOTE 3     GRANTS RECEIVABLE AND UNEARNED REVENUE (CONTINUED) 

Unearned revenue is reported when cash is received prior to being earned.  Revenue will be earned 

when eligibility requirements are met.  Unearned revenue at June 30, 2024 and 2023 was $5,817,763 

and $6,217,859 with the following table detailing funding source information.   

 

 WWW 

 Connect Talbot 

Project 

 Fiber-to-the-Home 

Project 

Town of Easton, ARPA Funds -$                     -$                     4,364,668$                

 Talbot County, MD Broadband/West Match -                       7,534                    -                            

 Talbot County, ARPA Funds -                       1,434,540             -                            

CH Gannon Farm Rent 11,021                  -                       -                            

 Balance - June 30, 2024 11,021$                1,442,074$           4,364,668$                

 WWW 

 Connect Talbot 

Project 

 Fiber-to-the-Home 

Project 

Town of Easton, ARPA Funds -$                     -$                     4,543,666$                

 Talbot County, MD Broadband/RDOF Match -                       29,478                  -                            

 Talbot County, MD Broadband/West Match -                       63,697                  -                            

 Talbot County, ARPA Funds -                       1,569,997             -                            

CH Gannon Farm Rent 11,021                  -                       -                            

 Balance - June 30, 2023 11,021$                1,663,172$           4,543,666$                

 Velocity 

 Velocity 
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NOTE 4 CAPITAL ASSETS  

The following reflects capital asset activity and balances for the fiscal years ended June 30: 
 

Transfers/ Transfers/
2023 Increases Decreases 2024

Capital Assets, Not Being Depreciated:
Land and Land Rights 2,568,903$       -$                   -$                   2,568,903$      
Construction in Progress 7,822,011         11,453,115      (16,073,241)    3,201,885        

Total Capital Assets, Not Being
  Depreciated 10,390,914       11,453,115      (16,073,241)    5,770,788        

Capital Assets Being Depreciated:
Buildings and Improvements 30,226,735       2,094,975       -                     32,321,710      
Equipment 60,576,903       4,073,120       (43,931)           64,606,092      
Other Utility Plant/Property 143,494,829     5,330,468       (79,680)           148,745,617    
Other Physical Property (Non-utility) 6,359,902         3,817,150       -                     10,177,052      
Less: Amount Disallowed by Regulation (1,719,785)        -                     -                     (1,719,785)       

Total Capital Assets Being
  Depreciated 238,938,584     15,315,713      (123,611)         254,130,686    

Less Accumulated Depreciation:
Buildings and Improvements (15,920,011)      (641,388)         -                     (16,561,399)     
Equipment (41,638,520)      (3,091,653)      40,085            (44,690,088)     
Other Utility Plant/Property (84,501,790)      (4,320,169)      21,551            (88,800,408)     
Other Physical Property (Non-utility) (2,837,767)        (218,934)         -                     (3,056,701)       

Total Accumulated Depreciation (144,898,088)    (8,272,144)      61,636            (153,108,596)   

Net Capital Assets Being
  Depreciated 94,040,496       7,043,569       (61,975)           101,022,090    

Total Capital Assets, Net 104,431,410$    18,496,684$    (16,135,216)$   106,792,878$   
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NOTE 4 CAPITAL ASSETS (CONTINUED) 

Transfers/ Transfers/
2022 Increases Decreases 2023

Capital Assets, Not Being Depreciated:
Land and Land Rights 2,568,903$       -$                   -$                   2,568,903$      
Construction in Progress 7,054,700         11,833,771      (11,066,460)    7,822,011        

Total Capital Assets, Not Being
  Depreciated 9,623,603         11,833,771      (11,066,460)    10,390,914      

Capital Assets Being Depreciated:
Buildings and Improvements 29,164,873       1,308,887       (247,025)         30,226,735      
Equipment 58,520,260       3,307,435       (1,250,792)      60,576,903      
Other Utility Plant/Property 137,091,195     6,403,634       -                     143,494,829    
Other Physical Property (Non-utility) 6,125,452         234,450          -                     6,359,902        
Less: Amount Disallowed by Regulation (1,719,785)        -                     -                     (1,719,785)       

Total Capital Assets Being
  Depreciated 229,181,995     11,254,406      (1,497,817)      238,938,584    

Less Accumulated Depreciation:
Buildings and Improvements (15,541,127)      (625,909)         247,025          (15,920,011)     
Equipment (39,542,664)      (3,344,947)      1,249,091       (41,638,520)     
Other Utility Plant/Property (80,295,313)      (4,206,477)      -                     (84,501,790)     
Other Physical Property (Non-utility) (2,683,509)        (154,258)         -                     (2,837,767)       

Total Accumulated Depreciation (138,062,613)    (8,331,591)      1,496,116       (144,898,088)   

Net Capital Assets Being
  Depreciated 91,119,382       2,922,815       (1,701)             94,040,496      

Total Capital Assets, Net 100,742,985$    14,756,586$    (11,068,161)$   104,431,410$   
 

 
The following are the depreciation periods for capital assets being depreciated: 

 

 

Buildings and Improvements 5 - 50 years

Equipment 3 - 60 years

Other Utility Plant/Property 2 - 99 years

Other Physical Property (Non-utility) 10 - 40 years
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NOTE 5 LOANS PAYABLE 

The following reflects loan payable activity and balances for the years ended June 30, 20242024and 

2023. 

 

Balance Balance Amounts Due

June 30, 2023 Additions Reductions June 30, 2024 Within One Year

WWTF Loan 5,418,122$       -$                 (1,292,961)$  4,125,161$       1,334,007$            

Force Main Facilities Loan 642,985            -                   (83,181)        559,804            84,679                   

Node + 0 Project Loan 4,137,180         -                   (638,345)      3,498,835         655,866                 

Total 10,198,287$     -$                 (2,014,487)$  8,183,800$       2,074,552$            

Balance Balance Amounts Due

June 30, 2022 Additions Reductions June 30, 2023 Within One Year

WWTF Loan 6,670,037$       -$                 (1,251,915)$  5,418,122$       1,292,961$            

Force Main Facilities Loan 724,695            -                   (81,710)        642,985            83,181                   

Node + 0 Project Loan 4,755,488         -                   (618,308)      4,137,180         636,067                 

Total 12,150,220$     -$                 (1,951,933)$  10,198,287$     2,012,209$            

 
 

WWTF Loan - During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2005, the Commission entered into an agreement 

with the Department of the Environment of the State of Maryland (MDE) through the Maryland 

Department of Water Quality Financing Administration (WQFA) to finance ongoing construction of 

improvements to the Wastewater Treatment Plant through the WQFA’s State Revolving Loan Fund 

(SRLF).  

 

The MDE makes funds available to local governments at below market rates for certain water quality 

and drinking water projects. The balances of the loan payable at June 30, 2024 and 2023 were 

$4,125,161 and $5,418,122, respectively. The loan bears an interest rate of 0.4% and has a scheduled 

maturity of February 2027. This direct borrowing contains a provision that in an event of default, 

outstanding amounts become immediately due if the Commission is unable to make payment. 

 
The following are the principal and interest maturities of the outstanding loan as of June 30, 2024: 

 

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total

2025 1,334,007$       16,501$            1,350,508$       

2026 1,375,054         11,165              1,386,219         

2027 1,416,100         5,664                1,421,764         

Total Loan Payable 4,125,161$       33,330$            4,158,491$       
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NOTE 5 LOANS PAYABLE (CONTINUED) 

Force Main Facilities Loan - During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, an agreement was entered 

into with MDE’s WQFA to finance construction of the full cost of a project to relocate certain 

wastewater force main facilities through the Water Quality State Revolving Fund.  The balances at 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 were $599,804 and $642,985, respectively. The loan bears an interest rate of 

1.8% and has a scheduled maturity of February 2031.  This direct borrowing contains a provision that 

in an event of default, outstanding amounts become immediately due if the Commission is unable to 

make payment. 

 
The following are the principal and interest maturities anticipated for the outstanding loan as of June 

30, 2024: 

 

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total

2025 84,679$            10,076$            94,755$            

2026 86,203              8,552                94,755              

2027 87,754              7,001                94,755              

2028 89,334              5,421                94,755              

2029 90,942              3,813                94,755              

2030-2031 120,892            2,686                123,578            

Total Loan Payable 559,804$          37,549$            597,353$          
 

 
Node + 0 Project Loan - During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, an agreement was entered into 

with PNC Bank to finance the partial construction cost of the “Node + 0 Project” to upgrade the cable 

distribution plant used to deliver Cable TV, Internet and Voice services.  The balances at June 30, 2024 

and 2023 were $3,498,835 and $4,137,180, respectively.  The interest rate is fixed at 2.98% for seven 

years after which the interest rate will be renegotiated for the remaining three years of the loan. Loan 

matures in 2029.  This direct borrowing contains a provision that in an event of default, outstanding 

amounts become immediately due if the Commission is unable to make payment. 

 
The following are the principal and interest maturities anticipated for the outstanding loan as of June 

30, 2024: 

 

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total

2025 655,866$          98,218$            754,084$          

2026 675,960            78,125              754,085            

2027 696,669            57,416              754,085            

2028 717,925            36,160              754,085            

2029 752,415            14,229              766,644            

Total Loan Payable 3,498,835$       284,148$          3,782,983$       
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NOTE 6 PENSION PLAN 

General Information About the Pension Plan 

 

Plan Description 

The Town of Easton, Maryland Employees’ Pension Plan (the Pension Plan) is a single-employer 

contributory defined benefit pension plan established by Town ordinance. The Pension Plan is 

governed by the Town of Easton. The Town has delegated the authority to manage plan assets to 

The Prudential Insurance Company of America’s Prudential Retirement Division (Prudential). 

 

Effective July 1, 2008, a “soft freeze” was implemented for the existing Pension Plan. All current 

and former employees who were participants on July 1, 2008 will remain in the Pension Plan, but 

employees hired after July 1, 2008 are not eligible to participate. Future service is not credited; 

however, future pay increases are included in computing benefits. 

 

Benefits Provided 

Definition and Plan Specifications

Earnings W-2 Earnings

Final Earnings

Credited Service

Form of Annuity Life Annuity

Normal Retirement Date

Social Security Benefit

Social Security Covered

Compensation

An employee working more than 20 hours per week and for

more than five months per calendar year. 

Participation Eligibility

Highest average earnings received in any 5 consecutive full

calendar years during the last 10 years before retirement date or

termination of employment. 

All years of service with the employer were credited from the

date of employment to July 1, 2008 (or date of termination, if

earlier), when accrued service was frozen.

The first day of the month coinciding with or next following the

participant’s 60th birthday or, if later, the fifth anniversary of the

participant’s participation commencement date.

Amount of basic monthly Social Security benefit at age 62 based

on the employee’s earnings while in covered employment;

subject to automatic increases under the current law. Employee’s

earnings from the date service ceases until age 62 are assumed

to be at the same rate of compensation as participant received

when service ceased.

Average of Taxable Wage Bases for 35 calendar years ending

with the last day of the calendar year in which a participant

attains Social Security Retirement Age; subject to the automatic

increases under the current law.
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NOTE 6 PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

General Information About the Pension Plan (Continued) 

Benefits Provided (Continued) 

Definition and Plan Specifications (continued)  

                       

Benefit Formula

Income Payable

a) If participant has a spouse as of the retirement date and

does not elect otherwise, retirement income shall be paid

on the basis of Joint and Survivor form, as stipulated by

ERISA and will be the amount determined under the benefit

formula multiplied by the appropriate factor.

b) If participant either has no spouse as of the retirement date

or elects to receive their income under the Normal Form,

retirement income will be the amount determined under

the benefit formula.

Early Retirement Eligibility Five years early with ten years of Service. 

Early Benefit Amount

Vesting Schedule

Vested Benefit

Amount described in sections (a) or (b) below, whichever 

Normal retirement benefit accrued to early retirement,

actuarially reduced for the number of months Annuity

Commencement Date precedes Normal Retirement Date.

100% vested after five years of service; 100% vested at Normal

Retirement Date.

Benefit accrued to date of termination adjusted by the

appropriate vesting percentage.

1.4% of Average Annual Earnings times years of Credited Service

(up to a maximum of 25 years) plus 0.45% of Average Annual

Earnings in excess of Covered Compensation times years of

Credited Service (up to a maximum of 25 years).

Note the plan benefits for participants have been “soft frozen”

as of July 1, 2008, where accrued service is frozen, but future

compensation is not frozen for plan benefit purposes.
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NOTE 6 PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

General Information About the Pension Plan (Continued) 

Benefits Provided (Continued) 

Definition and Plan Specifications (continued)  
Preretirement Spouse Benefit

A.

B. Eligibility and Benefit 

Formula 

Additional Retirement Benefit or

Cash Refund at Retirement or 

Termination

Eligibility Participant has prior plan contributions.

Benefit Formula

Special Termination Benefit

Eligibility

Benefit Formula

Interest Credited 5% per annum.

Death or Termination

Refund

Preretirement: Refund of Employee contributions with interest to

date of termination or death.

Postretirement: Excess of Employee contributions with interest

over annuity payments made, unless another form of benefit

becomes payable to the beneficiary.

Eligibility and Benefit 

Formula 

Eligible for vesting but not age 55 with 10 years of Service: 50%

of the vested pension benefit accrued to date of death, payment

deferred to no earlier than the early retirement date of the

deceased participant and reduced by the appropriate early

retirement and Joint and Survivor Factors.

Choice of either a lump sum cash refund equal to the amount of

their prior plan contributions with interest or an additional

amount of Retirement Benefit equal to the amount which can be

provided by the prior plan contributions with credited interest.

Participant who retires early or retires on his Normal Retirement

Date.

Amount equal to the Social Security Benefit payable from

Normal Retirement Date to 62nd birthday. 

Age 55 with 10 years of service: 50% of the pension benefit

accrued to date of death.
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NOTE 6 PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

General Information About the Pension Plan (Continued)  
 

  Employees Covered by Benefit Terms 

  

Inactive Employees or Beneficiaries Currently 
  Receiving Benefits 118                   
Inactive Employees Entitled to But Not Yet Receiving 
  Benefits -                       
Active Employees 65                     

Total 183                   
 

 

Contributions 

Contributions to the Pension Plan made by the Commission are based on actuarially determined 

basis. The contribution requirements of the Commission are established and may be amended by 

the Town Council. 

 

Net Pension Liability  

The Commission’s June 30, 2024 net pension liability was measured as of that date and the total 

pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation 

dated August 1, 2023 with adjustments made for the eleven month difference. 

 

The Commission’s June 30, 2023 net pension liability was measured as of that date and the total 

pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation 

dated August 1, 2022 with adjustments made for the eleven month difference. 

 
Actuarial Assumptions – The total pension liability in the August 1, 2023 actuarial valuation was 

determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the 

measurement: 
 

Inflation 2.50%

Salary Increases 4.00%

Investment Return 7.00%, Compounded Annually, Net of Pension Plan 

Investment Expenses, and Including Inflation
 

Mortality rates were based on the Pub2010G(B) Tables with Scale SSA applied generationally; 50% 

rates applied for pre-retirement deaths. 

 

The liability was rolled forward 11 months to June 30, 2024. 

 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a 

building-block method in which best-estimates of expected future real rates of return (expected 

returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each asset class. 

These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return (geometric) by 

weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and 

by adding expected inflation. This is then modified through a Monte-Carlo simulation process, by 

which a (downward) risk adjustment is applied to the baseline expected return. 
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NOTE 6 PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

Net Pension Liability (Continued) 

The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset 

class are summarized in the following tables: 

 

Long-Term

Target Expected

Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return

Domestic Equity 49% 6.20 %

Non-US Equity 11% 6.55 %

US Fixed Income 25% 2.30 %

Stable Value 10% 3.50 %

Real Estate 5% 4.55 %

Total Weighted Average Real Return 100% 4.91 %

Plus Inflation 2.50 %

Total Return without Adjustment 7.41%

Risk Adjustment -0.41%

Total Expected Return 7.00%
 

 
Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%. The 

projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed employee contributions will 

be made at the current contribution rate and Commission contributions will be made at rates 

equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the employee rate. 

Based on these assumptions, the Pension Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be 

available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. 

Therefore, the long-term expected rates of return on pension plan investments was applied to all 

periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 

 

Changes in the Net Pension Liability  

Total Plan Net 
Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Balance - June 30, 2023 20,083,647$   19,680,693$   402,954$        
Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 169,409          -                     169,409          
Interest 1,371,646       -                     1,371,646       
Difference Between Expected and 
   Actual Experience 1,909,581       -                     1,909,581       
Changes in Assumptions -                     -                     -                     
Contributions - Employer -                     250,000          (250,000)         
Net Investment Income -                     2,227,867       (2,227,867)      
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds (1,338,882)      (1,338,882)      -                     
Administrative Expenses -                     (46,695)           46,695            

Net Changes 2,111,754       1,092,290       1,019,464       
Balance - June 30, 2024 22,195,401$   20,772,983$   1,422,418$     

Increase (Decrease)
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NOTE 6 PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Continued) 

Total Plan Net 
Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Balance - June 30, 2022 19,655,560$   19,203,823$   451,737$        
Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 164,875          -                     164,875          
Interest 1,346,236       -                     1,346,236       
Difference Between Expected and 
   Actual Experience 114,207          -                     114,207          
Changes in Assumptions -                     -                     -                     
Contributions - Employer -                     255,000          (255,000)         
Net Investment Income (Loss) -                     1,472,974       (1,472,974)      
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds (1,197,231)      (1,197,231)      -                     
Administrative Expenses -                     (53,873)           53,873            

Net Changes 428,087          476,870          (48,783)           
Balance - June 30, 2023 20,083,647$   19,680,693$   402,954$        

Increase (Decrease)

 
 

The net pension balance is recorded as Net Pension Liability on the statement of net position of the 

years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.  

 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following 

table presents the net pension liability (asset) of the Commission, calculated using the discount 

rate of 7.00%, as well as what the Commission’s net pension liability (asset) would be if it were 

calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6.00%) or one percentage 

point higher (8.00%) than the current rate: 

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability  - June 30, 2024 3,515,281$       1,422,418$       (364,534)$         

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability  - June 30, 2023 2,384,731$       402,954$          (1,285,776)$      
 

 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about the Pension Plan’s fiduciary net 

position is available in the separately issued Town of Easton, Maryland’s financial report.  
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NOTE 6 PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 

Resources Related to Pensions 

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the Commission recognized pension expense of $788,426.  At June 

30, 2024, the Commission reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 

related to pensions from the following sources: 

 

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience 1,311,123$       -$                     

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions -                       -                       

Net Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings

  on Pension Plan Investments, Net Changes 223,608            -                       

Total 1,534,731$       -$                     

 
For the year ended June 30, 2023, the Commission recognized pension expense of $535,192.  At June 

30, 2023, the Commission reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 

related to pensions from the following sources: 

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience 76,138$            (192,389)$         

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions -                       (31,878)             

Net Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings

  on Pension Plan Investments, Net Changes 1,201,823         -                       

Total 1,277,961$       (224,267)$         
 

 

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 

pensions at June 30, 2024 will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

 

           

Fiscal Year Ended Pension Expense

2025 596,151$               

2026 1,329,498              

2027 (212,391)                

2028 (178,527)                

Total Amount to be Recognized 1,534,731$            
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



EASTON UTILITIES COMMISSION 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023 
 

 

 

(36) 

NOTE 7 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB)  

General Information About the OPEB Plan 
 

Plan Description 

The Commission is an enterprise fund of the Town of Easton (the Town) and participates in its Other 

Post-Employment Benefits Plan (the OPEB Plan).  The OPEB Plan is a single-employer retiree benefit 

plan administered by the Town.  This disclosure provides the information specific to the Commission’s 

portion of the plan.  The Commission’s OPEB Plan provides OPEB for all retired employees, including 

those on disability retirement. Coverage may include the retiree, spouse, and dependents.  The OPEB 

Plan report may be obtained by contacting the Commission’s Controller at 201 N. Washington Street, 

P.O. Box 1189, Easton, Maryland 21601.    

 

Benefits Provided 

The Commission provides life insurance policies in the face amount of $2,500 and pays a portion of 

the cost of major medical insurance for retirees.  The health care benefits provided vary based on age 

at retirement and length of service.  Retirees eligible for medical insurance and life insurance benefits 

pay from 0% to 10% of the Commission’s full premium equivalent cost of the base medical insurance. 

The retirees do not contribute to the life insurance policies provided to them. 

 

Effective March 1, 2020, the Commission increased this benefit to $10,000 and is self-funding the 

additional $7,500 benefit. 

 

Employees Covered By Benefit Terms  

At June 30, 2024, the following employees were covered by the benefit terms: 

 
Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefit payments 55                  

Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefit payments -                 

Active employees 140                

195                
 

Contributions 
Contribution requirements for OPEB benefits are established and may be amended by the Town.   The 

Commission establishes rates based on an actuarially determined rate.  For the year ended June 30, 

2024, the Commission’s average contribution rate was 2.0% of covered-employee payroll.  Employees 

are not required to contribute to the plan.  

 

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) 

The Commission’s June 30, 2024 net OPEB liability (asset) was measured as of that date and the total 

OPEB Liability used to calculate the net OPEB liability (asset) was determined by an actuarial valuation 

dated July 1, 2023, with adjustments for the 12 month difference.   

 

The Commission’s June 30, 2023 net OPEB liability (asset) was measured as of that date and the total 

OPEB Liability used to calculate the net OPEB liability (asset) was determined by an actuarial valuation 

dated July 1, 2021, with adjustments for the 24 month difference.   
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NOTE 7 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (CONTINUED) 

General Information About the OPEB Plan (Continued) 
 

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (Continued) 

 

Actuarial Assumptions - The total OPEB liability in the July 1, 2023 actuarial valuation was 

determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the 

measurement, unless otherwise specified: 
 

          

Inflation 2.50%

Salary increases 4.00%

Investment rate of return 6.75%, net of OPEB plan investment expense and including 

inflation

Healthcare cost trend rates 6.50% initially, grading down to 4.25% ultimate
 

 

Mortality rates were based on the Pub2010G(B) Tables with Generational Scale SSA Applied for 

both males and females.  The disabled versions of these tables were used for disabled lives, and 

50% of the rates are assumed for pre-determined deaths.   
 

The liability was rolled forward 12 months to June 30, 2024. 
 

There were no changes in actuarial assumptions during fiscal year 2024. 

 

The long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was determined using a 

building-block method in which best-estimates of expected future real rates of return (expected 

returns, net of OPEB plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each asset class. 

These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the 

expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding 

expected inflation.  This is then modified through a Monte-Carlo simulation process, by which a 

(downward) risk adjustment is applied to the baseline expected return.  The target allocation and 

best estimates of real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the table: 

 

Long-Term

Target Expected

Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return
Domestic equity 47% 6.20%
Non - US Equity 11% 6.55%
Fixed income - Domestic 27% 2.30%
Stable Value 10% 3.50%
Real Estate 5% 4.55%

Total Weighted Average Real Return 100% 4.83%

Plus Inflation 2.50%

Total Return without Adjustment 7.33%

Risk Adjustment -0.58%

Total Expected Return 6.75%
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NOTE 7 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (CONTINUED) 

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (Continued) 

 

Discount rate - The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 6.75%. The 

projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that Commission 

contributions will be made at rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates. Based 

on those assumptions, the OPEB Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to 

make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the expected 

Plan return of 6.75% was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the 

total OPEB liability.   

 

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) 

 

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)
Balances at June 30, 2023 10,307,865$   11,942,873$   (1,635,008)$      
Changes for the year:

Service cost 285,195          -                 285,195            
Interest 705,291          -                 705,291            
Change in Assumptions -                 -                 -                   
Differences Between Expected and  

   Actual Experience (716,433)         -                 (716,433)           
Change in Assumptions (1,727,415)      -                 (1,727,415)        
Contributions - Employer -                 293,408          (293,408)           
Net Investment Income -                 1,938,863       (1,938,863)        
Benefit Payments (293,408)         (293,408)         -                   
Administrative Expense and Other -                 (55,671)           55,671              

Net changes (1,746,770)      1,883,192       (3,629,962)        
Balances at June 30, 2024 8,561,095$     13,826,065$   (5,264,970)$      

Increase (Decrease)
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NOTE 7     OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (CONTINUED) 

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (Continued) 

        

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)
Balances at June 30, 2022 9,634,189$     10,748,917$   (1,114,728)$      
Changes for the year:

Service cost 273,732          -                 273,732            
Interest 660,146          -                 660,146            
Change in Benefit Terms -                 -                 -                   
Differences Between Expected and  

   Actual Experience -                 -                 -                   
Contributions - Employer -                 515,202          (515,202)           
Net Investment Income -                 987,518          (987,518)           
Benefit Payments (260,202)         (260,202)         -                   
Administrative Expense and Other -                 (48,562)           48,562              

Net changes 673,676          1,193,956       (520,280)           
Balances at June 30, 2023 10,307,865$   11,942,873$   (1,635,008)$      

Increase (Decrease)

 
 

The net OPEB liability (asset) balance is reported in Net OPEB Asset on the statement of net position 

of the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023. 

 
Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate - The following table 

presents the net OPEB liability (asset) of the Commission, calculated using the discount rate of 

6.75% as well as what the Commission’s net OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated 

using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5.75%) or 1 percentage point higher 

(7.75%) than the current discount rate:  

 

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

5.75% 6.75% 7.75%
Net OPEB Liability (Asset) - June 30, 2024 (4,193,291)$           (5,264,970)$           (6,152,317)$           

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

5.75% 6.75% 7.75%
Net OPEB Liability (Asset) - June 30, 2023 (398,902)$              (1,635,008)$           (2,664,835)$           

Current

Current
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NOTE 7     OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (CONTINUED) 

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (Continued) 

 

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Trend Rate - The following table 

presents the net OPEB liability (asset) of the Commission, calculated using the healthcare trend 

rate of from 6.75% to an ultimate rate of 4.25%, as well as what the Commission’s net OPEB 

liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using trend rates that are one percentage point 

lower (3.25%) or one percentage point higher (5.25%) than the current rates: 
     

Current

Ultimate

1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

3.25% 4.25% 5.25%
Net OPEB Liability (Asset) - June 30, 2024 (6,215,765)$           (5,264,970)$           (4,097,530)$           

Current

Ultimate

1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

3.00% 4.00% 5.00%
Net OPEB Liability (Asset) - June 30, 2023 (2,594,786)$           (1,635,008)$           (1,035,463)$           

 
 

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Detailed information about the OPEB Plan’s fiduciary net 

position is available in the separately issued OPEB Plan financial report.  

 

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Related to OPEB 

 
For the year ended June 30, 2024, the Commission recognized OPEB expense of ($2,047,511).  At June 

30, 2024, the Commission reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 

related to OPEB from the following sources: 

 

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience -$                       (1,431,953)$            

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions -                         (549,061)                 

Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

  Earnings on OPEB Plan Investments -                         (543,331)                 

              Total -$                       (2,524,345)$            
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NOTE 7     OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (CONTINUED) 

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Related to OPEB (Continued) 
 

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the Commission recognized OPEB expense of ($5,907). At June 30, 

2023, the Commission reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 

related to OPEB from the following sources: 
 

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience -$                       (981,046)$               

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions -                         (737,935)                 

Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

  Earnings on OPEB Plan Investments 483,679                  -                         

              Total 483,679$                (1,718,981)$            

 

 

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 

OPEB at June 30, 2024 will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows: 

                                

OPEB Expense / 

Fiscal Year Ended (Contra Expense)
2025 (652,466)$              
2026 (294,952)                
2027 (585,026)                
2028 (283,664)                
2029 (242,513)                

After 2029 (465,724)                

Total Amount to be Recognized (2,524,345)$           
      

NOTE 8 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Easton Utilities Commission provided various services to the Town of Easton, Maryland during the 

year. All such services were billed to the Town by the Commission. The significant transactions were as 

follows: 

2024 2023

Utility and Cable Services Billed 387,094$          403,846$          

Engineering and Other Services Billed 22,470              3,324                

Total Services Billed 409,564$          407,170$          
 

 

The outstanding balance of all of the above charges was $39,778 and $30,676 at June 30, 2024 and 

2023, respectively. The Town charged the Commission $0 for street repairs and other billings in fiscal 

years 2024 and 2023, respectively. In fiscal year 2024 and 2023, there was a miscellaneous receivable 

from the Town for workmen’s compensation of $164,236 and $10,975, respectively. 
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NOTE 9 LINE OF CREDIT 

The Commission maintained a revolving line of credit agreement with M&T bank for $2,500,000 which 

bore interest on outstanding balances in the amount of 1.15% above the monthly LIBOR rate 

(adjusted daily).  The purpose of the credit facility was to provide an additional potential source of 

financing to meet operating needs, if required. The Commission did not draw on this line of credit 

during either fiscal year 2024 or 2023 and the balance outstanding was $0 at June 30, 2024 and 2023. 

The line of credit was closed in fiscal year 2023. 

 

NOTE 10 RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Commission is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 

destruction of assets, errors, and omissions; injuries to employees; business interruption; and natural 

disasters. The Commission maintains commercial insurance for each of these risks of loss. 

Management believes insurance coverage is sufficient to preclude any significant uninsured losses to 

the Commission. Settled claims have not exceeded this commercial coverage in any of the past three 

fiscal years. 

 

NOTE 11 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Most grant and cost-reimbursable contracts specify the types of expenditures for which the grant or 

contract funds may be used. The expenditures made by the Commission under some of these grants 

and contracts are subject to audit. To date, the Commission has not been notified of any unallowable 

costs relating to its grants or contracts. In the opinion of management, adjustments for unallowable 

costs, if any, resulting from such audits will not have a material effect on the accompanying financial 

statements. 
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Total Pension Liability

Service Cost 169,409$          164,875$          160,462$          156,167$          151,618$          147,202$          148,991$          151,933$          163,920$          162,714$          

Interest 1,371,646         1,346,236         1,386,427         1,376,736         1,299,908         1,262,570         1,222,686         1,181,857         1,257,106         1,112,582         

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience 1,909,581         114,207            (855,655)           (407,554)           567,848            77,381              74,043              (508,745)           287,972            (433,291)           

Changes of Actuarial Assumptions -                       -                       488,513            -                       -                       -                       -                       (588,556)           470,029            147,934            

Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Employee Contributions (1,338,882)        (1,197,231)        (956,973)           (1,033,621)        (897,221)           (901,090)           (878,201)           (807,736)           (713,548)           (679,657)           

Net Change in Total Pension Liability 2,111,754         428,087            222,774            91,728              1,122,153         586,063            567,519            (571,247)           1,465,479         310,282            

Total Pension Liability - Beginning of Year 20,083,647       19,655,560       19,432,786       19,341,058       18,218,905       17,632,842       17,065,323       17,636,570       16,171,091       15,860,809       

Total Pension Liability - End of Year (a) 22,195,401$     20,083,647$     19,655,560$     19,432,786$     19,341,058$     18,218,905$     17,632,842$     17,065,323$     17,636,570$     16,171,091$     

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions - Employer 250,000$          255,000$          225,000$          500,000$          350,000$          300,000$          500,000$          500,000$          500,000$          398,460$          

Net Investment Income 2,227,867         1,472,974         (2,954,439)        5,178,226         494,313            1,095,404         1,383,990         1,873,686         109,650            484,718            

Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Employee Contributions (1,338,882)        (1,197,231)        (956,973)           (1,033,621)        (897,221)           (901,090)           (878,201)           (807,736)           (713,548)           (679,657)           

Administrative Expenses (46,695)             (53,873)             (52,360)             (60,911)             (58,631)             (60,306)             (55,508)             (66,663)             (47,806)             (45,007)             

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 1,092,290         476,870            (3,738,772)        4,583,694         (111,539)           434,008            950,281            1,499,287         (151,704)           158,514            

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning of Year 19,680,693       19,203,823       22,942,595       18,358,901       18,470,440       18,036,432       17,086,151       15,586,864       15,738,568       15,580,054       

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - End of Year (b) 20,772,983$     19,680,693$     19,203,823$     22,942,595$     18,358,901$     18,470,440$     18,036,432$     17,086,151$     15,586,864$     15,738,568$     

Commission's Net Pension Liability (Asset) - End of Year (a) - (b) 1,422,418$       402,954$          451,737$          (3,509,809)$      982,157$          (251,535)$         (403,590)$         (20,828)$           2,049,706$       432,523$          

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total

  Pension Liability (Asset) 93.6 % 98.0 % 97.7 % 118.1 % 94.9 % 101.4 % 102.3 % 100.1 % 88.4 % 97.3 %

Covered-Employee Payroll 7,114,293$       7,270,357$       7,182,948$       8,126,545$       6,889,154$       7,141,324$       7,074,373$       7,050,397$       7,438,950$       7,362,051$       

Commission's Net Pension Liability (Asset) as a Percentage of 

  Covered-Employee Payroll 20.0 % 5.5 % 6.3 % (43.2)% 14.3 % (3.5)% (5.7)% (0.3)% 27.6 % 5.9 %

NOTES TO SCHEDULE

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years.
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Actuarially Determined 

  Contributions 270,441$    118,702$    112,308$    182,886$    221,783$    194,006$    220,960$    294,330$    396,831$    398,460$    

Contributions in Relation to 

  the Actuarially Determined 

  Contribution 250,000      255,000      225,000      500,000      350,000      300,000      500,000      500,000      500,000      398,460      

Contributions Deficiency (Excess) 20,441$      (136,298)$   (112,692)$   (317,114)$   (128,217)$   (105,994)$   (279,040)$   (205,670)$   (103,169)$   -$               

Covered-Employee Payroll 7,114,293$ 7,270,357$ 7,182,948$ 8,126,545$ 6,889,154$ 7,141,324$ 7,074,373$ 7,050,397$ 7,438,950$ 7,362,051$ 

Contributions as a Percentage of

  Covered-Employee Payroll 3.5% 3.5% 3.1% 6.2% 5.1% 4.2% 7.1 % 7.1 % 6.7 % 5.4 %
 

NOTES TO SCHEDULE 

Valuation Date:             August 1, 2023 

 

Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of August 1, one year prior to the end of the fiscal year in which the contributions are reported. 
 

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine the Contribution Rates: 
 

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal, with a closed level-dollar amortization (26 years remaining) of unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL). 
  

Amortization Method Entry Age Normal 
  

Remaining Amortization Period 26 Years 
  

Asset Valuation Method Market value of assets 
  

Inflation 2.50 percent per year 
  

Salary Increases 4.00 percent per year 
  

Investment Rate of Return 7.00 percent compounded annually, net of pension plan investment expenses and including inflation 
  

Retirement Age Early retirement: Five years early with ten years of service; Normal Retirement: Age 60 or, if later, the fifth anniversary of the 

Participant’s participation commencement date. 
  

Mortality Mortality rates were based on the Pub2010G(B) Tables with Scale SSA applied generationally; 50% rates applied for pre-

retirement deaths. 
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Total OPEB Liability

Service Cost 285,195$        273,732$        256,082$        245,790$        307,839$        296,355$        295,736$        272,844$        

Interest 705,291          660,146          724,264          677,091          639,789          593,210          549,156          599,456          

Changes of Benefit Terms (1,727,415)      -                 -                 262,015          -                 -                 -                 -                 

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience (716,433)         -                 (909,265)         -                 (370,376)         -                 (279,999)         -                 

Changes of Actuarial Assumptions -                 -                 (394,000)         -                 -                 (212,100)         (1,044,512)      -                 

Benefit Payments (293,408)         (260,202)         (262,428)         (256,246)         (232,811)         (238,356)         (208,144)         (206,944)         

Net Change in Total OPEB Liability (1,746,770)      673,676          (585,347)         928,650          344,441          439,109          (687,763)         665,356          

Total OPEB Liability - Beginning of Year 10,307,865     9,634,189       10,219,536     9,290,886       8,946,445       8,507,336       9,195,099       8,529,743       

Total OPEB Liability - End of Year (a) 8,561,095$     10,307,865$   9,634,189$     10,219,536$   9,290,886$     8,946,445$     8,507,336$     9,195,099$     

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions - Employer 293,408$        515,202$        487,428$        506,246$        681,932$        3,437,678$     707,436$        706,944$        

Net Investment Income 1,938,863       987,518          (1,373,230)      2,446,401       173,324          472,760          336,016          479,309          

Benefit Payments (293,408)         (260,202)         (262,428)         (256,246)         (232,811)         (238,356)         (208,144)         (206,944)         

Administrative Expenses (55,671)           (48,562)           (53,736)           (47,720)           (41,215)           (27,830)           (16,024)           (20,976)           

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 1,883,192       1,193,956       (1,201,966)      2,648,681       581,230          3,644,252       819,284          958,333          

Total Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning of Year 11,942,873     10,748,917     11,950,883     9,302,202       8,720,972       5,076,720       4,257,436       3,299,103       

Total Fiduciary Net Position - End of Year (b) 13,826,065$   11,942,873$   10,748,917$   11,950,883$   9,302,202$     8,720,972$     5,076,720$     4,257,436$     

Commission's Net OPEB Liability (Asset) - End of Year (a) - (b) (5,264,970)$    (1,635,008)$    (1,114,728)$    (1,731,347)$    (11,316)$         225,473$        3,430,616$     4,937,663$     

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total OPEB Liability (Asset) 161.50% 115.90% 111.60% 116.90% 100.10% 97.50% 59.70% 46.30%

 

Covered-Employee Payroll 14,476,799$   12,973,350$   13,467,763$   11,986,010$   12,711,220$   10,175,617$   9,534,402$     8,230,343$     

Commission's Net OPEB Liability (Asset) as a Percentage of Covered-Employee Payroll (36.4)% (12.6)% (8.3)% (14.4)% (0.1)% 2.2% 36.0% 60.0%

NOTES TO SCHEDULE

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is 

compiled, the Commission will present information for those years for which information is available.
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Actuarially Determined Contributions -$               56,227$          44,483$          259,010$        249,199$        472,208$        472,208$        511,474$        

Contributions in Relation to the Actuarially 

   Determined Contribution 293,408          515,202          487,428          506,246          681,932          3,437,678       707,436          706,944          

Contributions Deficiency (Excess) (293,408)$       (458,975)$       (442,945)$       (247,236)$       (432,733)$       (2,965,470)$    (235,228)$       (195,470)$       

Covered-Employee Payroll 14,476,799$   12,973,350$   13,467,763$   11,986,010$   12,711,220$   10,175,617$   9,534,402$     8,230,343$     

Contributions as a Percentage of 

  Covered-Employee Payroll 2.0% 4.0% 3.6% 4.2% 5.4% 33.8% 7.4% 8.6%

NOTES TO SCHEDULE

Valuation Date: July 1, 2023

Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of July 1, one year prior to the end of the fiscal year in which contributions are reported.

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine the Contribution Rates:

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age method, with a closed level dollar amortization of the unfunded liability (26 years remaining as of July 1, 2023).

Amortization Method Entry Age method

Remaining Amortization Period 26 Years

Asset Valuation Method Market value of assets

Inflation 2.50 percent

Healthcare Cost Trend Rates 6.50 percent initially, grading down to 4.25% ultimate

Salary Increases 4.00 percent

Investment Rate of Return 6.75 percent, net of OPEB plan investment expense and including inflation

Retirement Age Early Retirement Age 55-59; Normal Retirement Age 60, Late Retirement Over Age 60

Mortality Mortality rates were based on the Pub2010G(B) Tables with Generational Scale SSA Applied for both 

males and females.  The disabled versions of these tables were used for disabled lives, and 50% of the rates 

are assumed for pre-retirement deaths.

Other information:

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is compiled, governments should present information for 

 those years for which information is available.
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CLA (CliftonLarsonAllen LLP) is an independent network member of CLA Global. See CLAglobal.com/disclaimer. 

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 
CLAconnect.com 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

The Honorable Mayor and Council 
   of Easton, Maryland 
The Chairman and Members of 

the Easton Utilities Commission 
Easton, Maryland 

We have audited the financial statements of Easton Utilities Commission (the Commission) as of and 
for the years ended June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023, and have issued our report thereon dated 
October 7, 2024 which contained unmodified opinions on those financial statements. Our audit was 
performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collectively comprise 
the Commission’s financial statements. The combining and individual departmental statements are 
presented for the purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements. 
Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain 
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in 
relation to the financial statements as a whole. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of Commissioners and the management of the 
Commission and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified 
parties. 

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 

Baltimore, Maryland 
October 7, 2024 
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Total

Utility Fund Eliminations

ASSETS

    Current Assets:

        Cash and Cash Equivalents 7,961,265$                   -$                                 

        Investments 11,143,681                   -                                   

        Accounts Receivable, Net 4,863,127                     -                                   

        Grants Receivable, Short-Term 7,406,410                     -                                   

        Collateral Deposit 200,000                        -                                   

        Interest Receivable 96,281                          (31,268)                         

        Prepaid Expenses 437,352                        -                                   

        Unbilled Revenue 2,166,252                     -                                   

        Inventory 10,461,915                   -                                   

        Interdepartmental Loans -                                   (5,400,000)                    

    Total Current Assets 44,736,283                   (5,431,268)                    

    Noncurrent Assets:

        Grants Receivable, Long-Term 462,386                        -                                   

        Net OPEB Asset 5,264,970                     -                                   

        Interdepartmental Loans -                                   (1,500,000)                    

        Unamortized Expenses 177,605                        -                                   

        Capital Assets:

            Capital Assets, Not Being Depreciated 5,770,788                     -                                   

            Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 101,022,090                 -                                   

    Total Noncurrent Assets 112,697,839                 (1,500,000)                    

Total Assets 157,434,122                 (6,931,268)                    

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 1,534,731                     -                                   

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 158,968,853$            (6,931,268)$               

LIABILITIES

    Current Liabilities:

        Accounts Payable 2,696,827$                   -$                                 

        Accrued Salaries and Related Expenses 1,961,140                     -                                   

        Accrued Interest Payable -                                   (31,268)                         

        Tax Collection Payable 756,292                        -                                   

        Compensated Absences 1,103,550                     -                                   

        Customer Deposits and Supplier Refunds 1,552,651                     -                                   

        Unearned Revenue 5,817,763                     -                                   

        Over-Recovered Energy Costs, Net 138,296                        -                                   

        Loans Payable, Due Within One Year 2,074,552                     -                                   

        Interdepartmental Loans, Due Within One Year -                                   (5,400,000)                    

    Total Current Liabilities 16,101,071                   (5,431,268)                    

    Noncurrent Liabilities:

        Loans Payable, Due in More than One Year 6,109,248                     -                                   

        Interdepartmental Loans, Due in More than One Year -                                   (1,500,000)                    

        Net Pension Liability 1,422,418                     -                                   

    Total Noncurrent Liabilities 7,531,666                     (1,500,000)                    

Total Liabilities 23,632,737                   (6,931,268)                    

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 2,524,345                     -                                   

NET POSITION

    Net Investment in Capital Assets 97,715,412                   6,900,000                     

    Restricted for OPEB Trust 5,264,970                     -                                   

    Unrestricted 29,831,389                   (6,900,000)                    

Total Net Position 132,811,771                 -                                   

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows, and Net Position 158,968,853$            (6,931,268)$               
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Water and

Electric Gas Wastewater 

Department Department Department Velocity

313,743$                                 145,235$                                 162,729$                                 7,339,558$                              

3,310,226                                -                                              4,622,237                                3,211,218                                

2,291,364                                298,369                                   615,263                                   1,658,131                                

-                                              -                                              -                                              7,406,410                                

200,000                                   -                                              -                                              -                                              

52,875                                     -                                              20,343                                     54,331                                     

281,691                                   29,713                                     98,118                                     27,830                                     

1,045,658                                48,950                                     494,738                                   576,906                                   

5,701,181                                748,162                                   621,626                                   3,390,946                                

150,000                                   -                                              -                                              5,250,000                                

13,346,738                              1,270,429                                6,635,054                                28,915,330                              

-                                              -                                              -                                              462,386                                   

2,490,351                                429,359                                   979,230                                   1,366,030                                

1,500,000                                -                                              -                                              -                                              

82,158                                     62,283                                     21,072                                     12,092                                     

708,462                                   244,326                                   3,764,149                                1,053,851                                

40,887,044                              7,345,470                                35,172,586                              17,616,990                              

45,668,015                              8,081,438                                39,937,037                              20,511,349                              

59,014,753                              9,351,867                                46,572,091                              49,426,679                              

757,433                                   130,133                                   286,099                                   361,066                                   

59,772,186$                         9,482,000$                           46,858,190$                         49,787,745$                         

2,408,402$                              170,995$                                 11,165$                                   106,265$                                 

956,948                                   125,862                                   350,230                                   528,100                                   

-                                              31,268                                     -                                              -                                              

513,579                                   5,505                                       142,730                                   94,478                                     

522,159                                   91,917                                     187,721                                   301,753                                   

1,079,368                                293,926                                   179,357                                   -                                              

-                                              -                                              11,021                                     5,806,742                                

57,333                                     80,963                                     -                                              -                                              

-                                              -                                              1,418,685                                655,867                                   

750,000                                   2,900,000                                1,750,000                                -                                              

6,287,789                                3,700,436                                4,050,909                                7,493,205                                

-                                              -                                              3,266,279                                2,842,969                                

-                                              1,500,000                                -                                              -                                              

654,312                                   113,794                                   270,259                                   384,053                                   

654,312                                   1,613,794                                3,536,538                                3,227,022                                

6,942,101                                5,314,230                                7,587,447                                10,720,227                              

1,532,488                                215,929                                   369,375                                   406,553                                   

39,951,840                              3,189,796                                32,501,770                              15,172,006                              

2,490,351                                429,359                                   979,230                                   1,366,030                                

8,855,406                                332,686                                   5,420,368                                22,122,929                              

51,297,597                              3,951,841                                38,901,368                              38,660,965                              

59,772,186$                         9,482,000$                           46,858,190$                         49,787,745$                         
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Total

Utility Fund Eliminations

OPERATING REVENUES 60,791,889$             (527,192)$                 

OPERATING EXPENSES (including Depreciation

  of $8,053,210) 56,799,744               (1,391,723)                

OPERATING INCOME 3,992,145                 864,531                    

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

Nonoperating Revenues 10,859,310               (929,909)                   

Nonoperating Expenses (including Interest

  of $252,061 and Depreciation of $218,933) (11,764,196)              65,378                      

TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE) (904,886)                   (864,531)                   

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET POSITION 3,087,259                 -                              

Net Position - Beginning of Year 129,724,512             -                              

NET POSITION - END OF YEAR 132,811,771$         -$                        
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Water and

Electric Gas Wastewater 

Department Department Department Velocity

28,772,343$               6,296,582$                 7,214,963$                 19,035,193$               

27,930,870                 6,321,915                   7,225,324                   16,713,358                 

841,473                      (25,333)                       (10,361)                       2,321,835                   

1,140,532                   42,446                        2,230,181                   8,376,060                   

(2,350,241)                  (104,275)                     (686,736)                     (8,688,322)                  

(1,209,709)                  (61,829)                       1,543,445                   (312,262)                     

(368,236)                     (87,162)                       1,533,084                   2,009,573                   

51,665,833                 4,039,003                   37,368,284                 36,651,392                 

51,297,597$             3,951,841$               38,901,368$             38,660,965$             
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Total

Utility Fund Eliminations

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash Received from Customers 58,853,753$            (527,192)$                

Cash Payments to Suppliers (34,477,993)             527,192                   

Cash Payments for Salaries and Wages (17,816,794)             -                               

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 6,558,966                -                               

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Cash Payments in Lieu of Taxes (2,447,512)               -                               

Net Cash Used by Noncapital Financing Activities (2,447,512)               -                               

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Interdepartmental Loans -                               500,000                   

Cash Flows from Grant Receipts 8,230,157                -                               

Acquisition and Construction of Capital Assets (18,868,273)             -                               

Proceeds from Capital Charges 814,707                   -                               

Proceeds from Sale of Assets 51,651                     -                               

Principal Paid on Loan Payable (2,014,487)               -                               

Interest Paid on Loan Payable (198,363)                  -                               

Other Interest Paid (53,698)                    68,220                     

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Capital and Related

  Financing Activities (12,038,306)             568,220                   

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

    Interest received 991,159                   (68,220)                    

    Interdepartmental loans -                               (500,000)                  

    Sales of investments 17,395,738              -                               

    Purchases of investments (11,685,779)             -                               

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities 6,701,118                (568,220)                  

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (1,225,734)               -                               

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year 9,186,999                -                               

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR 7,961,265$            -$                            

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) TO NET

  CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating Income (Loss) 3,992,145$              864,531$                 

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss) to Net

  Cash Provided by Operating Activities:

Depreciation 8,053,210                -                               

Amortization 10,023                     -                               

Other Miscellaneous Nonoperating Revenues 163,176                   (864,531)                  

Effects of Changes in Operating Assets, Deferred Outflows, 

Liabilities, and Deferred Inflows:

Accounts Receivable, Customer Deposits and Supplier Refunds, 

   and Unbilled Revenues (3,011,743)               -                               

Over (Under)-Recovered Energy Costs, Net 45,900                     -                               

Inventory (759,831)                  -                               

Prepaid and Other Assets (3,420,625)               -                               

Payables and Accrued Expenses 678,704                   -                               

Deferred Inflows/Outflows 808,007                   -                               

Total Adjustments to Reconcile Operating

  Income (Loss) to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 2,566,821                (864,531)                  

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 6,558,966$            -$                            

NONCASH CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Contributions of Capital Assets 352,453$                 -$                             

Contributions of Capital related Accounts Payable and Retainage 893,666$                 -$                             
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Water and

Electric Gas Wastewater 

Department Department Department Velocity

28,331,787$                       6,362,646$                         7,930,915$                         16,755,597$                       

(18,322,244)                        (4,498,428)                          (2,500,270)                          (9,684,243)                          

(7,641,945)                          (1,450,388)                          (3,138,582)                          (5,585,879)                          

2,367,598                           413,830                              2,292,063                           1,485,475                           

(1,834,449)                          -                                          -                                         (613,063)                             

(1,834,449)                          -                                          -                                         (613,063)                             

(1,750,000)                          100,000                              1,150,000                           -                                          

-                                          -                                          370,628                              7,859,529                           

(2,976,809)                          (468,702)                             (5,563,267)                          (9,859,495)                          

-                                          -                                          814,707                              -                                          

6,683                                  6,128                                  -                                         38,840                                

-                                          -                                          (1,376,142)                          (638,345)                             

-                                          -                                          (82,622)                               (115,741)                             

(38,310)                               (76,274)                               (7,334)                                 -                                          

(4,758,436)                          (438,848)                             (4,694,030)                          (2,715,212)                          

433,616                              -                                          294,931                              330,832                              

150,000                              -                                          -                                         350,000                              

4,000,000                           -                                          5,500,000                           7,895,738                           

(365,396)                             -                                          (3,294,930)                          (8,025,453)                          

4,218,220                           -                                          2,500,001                           551,117                              

(7,067)                                 (25,018)                               98,034                                (1,291,683)                          

320,810                              170,253                              64,695                                8,631,241                           

313,743$                          145,235$                          162,729$                          7,339,558$                       

841,473$                            (25,333)$                             (10,361)$                             2,321,835$                         

2,791,417                           531,039                              1,937,887                           2,792,867                           

3,822                                  3,514                                  -                                         2,687                                  

239,923                              15,330                                757,369                              15,085                                

(738,515)                             62,868                                (41,418)                               (2,294,678)                          

58,036                                (12,136)                               -                                         -                                          

89,305                                54,847                                (66,371)                               (837,612)                             

(1,599,769)                          (326,541)                             (610,180)                             (884,135)                             

310,222                              45,602                                171,616                              151,264                              

371,684                              64,640                                153,521                              218,162                              

1,526,125                           439,163                              2,302,424                           (836,360)                             

2,367,598$                       413,830$                          2,292,063$                       1,485,475$                       

-$                                        -$                                        352,453$                            -$                                        

893,666$                            -$                                        -$                                       -$                                        
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Total

Utility Fund Eliminations

ASSETS

    Current Assets:

        Cash and Cash Equivalents 9,186,999$                   -$                                 

        Investments 16,853,640                   -                                   

        Accounts Receivable, Net 4,312,372                     -                                   

        Grants Receivable, Short-Term 5,521,185                     -                                   

        Collateral Deposit 200,000                        -                                   

        Interest Receivable 88,825                          (34,110)                         

        Prepaid Expenses 772,037                        -                                   

        Unbilled Revenue 1,688,997                     -                                   

        Inventory 9,702,084                     -                                   

        Interdepartmental Loans -                                   (5,750,000)                    

    Total Current Assets 48,326,139                   (5,784,110)                    

    Noncurrent Assets:

        Grants Receivable, Long-Term 699,105                        -                                   

        Net OPEB Asset 1,635,008                     -                                   

        Interdepartmental Loans -                                   (1,650,000)                    

        Unamortized Expenses 72,565                          -                                   

        Capital Assets:

            Capital Assets, Not Being Depreciated 10,390,914                   -                                   

            Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 94,040,496                   -                                   

    Total Noncurrent Assets 106,838,088                 (1,650,000)                    

Total Assets 155,164,227                 (7,434,110)                    

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 1,761,640                     -                                   

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 156,925,867$            (7,434,110)$               

LIABILITIES

    Current Liabilities:

        Accounts Payable 2,765,019$                   -$                                 

        Accrued Salaries and Related Expenses 2,036,634                     -                                   

        Accrued Interest Payable -                                   (34,110)                         

        Tax Collection Payable 864,645                        -                                   

        Compensated Absences 1,192,268                     -                                   

        Customer Deposits and Supplier Refunds 1,488,045                     -                                   

        Unearned Revenue 6,217,859                     -                                   

    Over-Recovered Energy Costs, Net 92,396                          -                                   

        Loans Payable, Due Within One Year 2,012,209                     -                                   

        Interdepartmental Loans, Due Within One Year -                                   (5,750,000)                    

    Total Current Liabilities 16,669,075                   (5,784,110)                    

    Noncurrent Liabilities:

        Loans Payable, Due in More than One Year 8,186,078                     -                                   

        Interdepartmental Loans, Due in More than One Year -                                   (1,650,000)                    

        Net Pension Liability 402,954                        -                                   

    Total Noncurrent Liabilities 8,589,032                     (1,650,000)                    

Total Liabilities 25,258,107                   (7,434,110)                    

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 1,943,248                     -                                   

NET POSITION

    Net Investment in Capital Assets 93,585,342                   7,400,000                     

    Restricted for OPEB Trust 1,635,008                     -                                   

    Unrestricted 34,504,162                   (7,400,000)                    

Total Net Position 129,724,512                 -                                   

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows, and Net Position 156,925,867$            (7,434,110)$               
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Water and

Electric Gas Wastewater 

Department Department Department Velocity

320,810$                                 170,253$                                 64,695$                                   8,631,241$                              

6,944,830                                -                                              6,827,307                                3,081,503                                

1,938,015                                343,772                                   600,285                                   1,430,300                                

-                                              -                                              -                                              5,521,185                                

200,000                                   -                                              -                                              -                                              

63,016                                     -                                              40,062                                     19,857                                     

434,166                                   57,010                                     154,388                                   126,473                                   

627,879                                   56,635                                     445,821                                   558,662                                   

5,790,486                                803,009                                   555,255                                   2,553,334                                

150,000                                   -                                              -                                              5,600,000                                

16,469,202                              1,430,679                                8,687,813                                27,522,555                              

-                                              -                                              -                                              699,105                                   
820,568                                   138,962                                   289,537                                   385,941                                   

1,650,000                                -                                              -                                              -                                              

7,604                                       5,869                                       44,313                                     14,779                                     

3,598,460                                474,408                                   4,284,244                                2,033,802                                

37,814,861                              7,184,067                                31,611,628                              17,429,940                              

43,891,493                              7,803,306                                36,229,722                              20,563,567                              

60,360,695                              9,233,985                                44,917,535                              48,086,122                              

861,812                                   148,284                                   329,212                                   422,332                                   

61,222,507$                         9,382,269$                           45,246,747$                         48,508,454$                         

2,337,328$                              206,352$                                 20,013$                                   201,326$                                 

981,842                                   123,795                                   352,219                                   578,778                                   

-                                              34,110                                     -                                              -                                              

665,859                                   6,645                                       138,830                                   53,311                                     

574,787                                   93,442                                     202,865                                   321,174                                   

1,047,019                                284,146                                   156,880                                   -                                              

-                                              -                                              11,021                                     6,206,838                                

(703)                                        93,099                                     -                                              -                                              

-                                              -                                              1,376,142                                636,067                                   

2,500,000                                2,650,000                                600,000                                   -                                              

8,106,132                                3,491,589                                2,857,970                                7,997,494                                

-                                              -                                              4,684,965                                3,501,113                                

-                                              1,650,000                                -                                              -                                              

185,359                                   32,236                                     76,561                                     108,798                                   

185,359                                   1,682,236                                4,761,526                                3,609,911                                

8,291,491                                5,173,825                                7,619,496                                11,607,405                              

1,265,183                                169,441                                   258,967                                   249,657                                   

38,265,540                              3,358,475                                29,234,764                              15,326,563                              

820,568                                   138,962                                   289,537                                   385,941                                   

12,579,725                              541,566                                   7,843,983                                20,938,888                              

51,665,833                              4,039,003                                37,368,284                              36,651,392                              

61,222,507$                         9,382,269$                           45,246,747$                         48,508,454$                         
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Total

Utility Fund Eliminations

OPERATING REVENUES 66,182,807$             (512,694)$                 

OPERATING EXPENSES (including Depreciation

  of $8,177,333) 65,361,781               (1,149,007)                

OPERATING INCOME 821,026                    636,313                    

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

Nonoperating Revenues 12,476,149               (704,533)                   

Nonoperating Expenses (including Interest

  of $248,874 and Depreciation of $154,258) (13,986,825)              68,220                      

TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE) (1,510,676)                (636,313)                   

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET POSITION (689,650)                   -                              

Net Position - Beginning of Year 130,414,162             -                              

NET POSITION - END OF YEAR 129,724,512$         -$                            
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Water and

Electric Gas Wastewater 

Department Department Department Velocity

33,784,433$               7,640,407$                 7,252,440$                 18,018,221$               

34,613,362                 7,674,809                   7,469,926                   16,752,691                 

(828,929)                     (34,402)                       (217,486)                     1,265,530                   

656,687                      26,254                        2,079,799                   10,417,942                 

(1,999,501)                  (196,018)                     (914,639)                     (10,944,887)                

(1,342,814)                  (169,764)                     1,165,160                   (526,945)                     

(2,171,743)                  (204,166)                     947,674                      738,585                      

53,837,576                 4,243,169                   36,420,610                 35,912,807                 

51,665,833$             4,039,003$               37,368,284$             36,651,392$             
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Total

Utility Fund Eliminations

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash Received from Customers 71,418,673$            (512,694)$                

Cash Payments to Suppliers (42,320,743)             512,694                   

Cash Payments for Salaries and Wages (16,101,636)             -                               

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 12,996,294              -                               

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Cash Payments in Lieu of Taxes (2,257,942)               -                               

Net Cash Used by Noncapital Financing Activities (2,257,942)               -                               

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING 

  ACTIVITIES

Interdepartmental Loans -                               (3,250,000)               

Cash Flows from Grant Receipts 10,166,671              -                               

Acquisition and Construction of Capital Assets (22,278,022)             -                               

Proceeds from Capital Charges 356,965                   -                               

Proceeds from Sale of Assets 34,740                     -                               

Principal Paid on Loan Payable (1,951,933)               -                               

Interest Paid on Loan Payable (224,973)                  -                               

Other Interest Paid (23,901)                    71,062                     

Net Cash Used by Capital and Related

  Financing Activities (13,920,453)             (3,178,938)               

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

    Interest received 782,024                   (71,062)                    

    Interdepartmental loans -                               3,250,000                

    Sales of investments 15,939,958              -                               

    Purchases of investments (15,132,261)             -                               

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities 1,589,721                3,178,938                

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (1,592,380)               -                               

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year 10,779,379              -                               

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR 9,186,999$            -$                            

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) TO NET

  CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating Income (Loss) 821,026$                 636,313$                 

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss) to Net

  Cash Provided by Operating Activities:

Depreciation 8,177,333                -                               

Amortization 36,244                     -                               

Other Miscellaneous Nonoperating Revenues 32,332                     (636,313)                  

Effects of Changes in Operating Assets, Deferred Outflows, 

Liabilities, and Deferred Inflows:

Accounts Receivable, Customer Deposits and Supplier Refunds, 

   and Unbilled Revenues 3,107,378                -                               

Under-Recovered Energy Costs, Net 1,459,841                -                               

Inventory 58,413                     -                               

Prepaid, and Other Assets (1,056,304)               -                               

Payables and Accrued Expenses 31,888                     -                               

Deferred Inflows/Outflows 328,143                   -                               

Total Adjustments to Reconcile Operating

  Income to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 12,175,268              (636,313)                  

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 12,996,294$          -$                            

NONCASH CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Contributions of Capital Assets 580,595$                 -$                             

Contributions of Capital Related Accounts Payable and Retainage 647,782$                 -$                             
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(63) 

Water and

Electric Gas Wastewater 

Department Department Department Velocity

36,100,016$                       7,961,414$                         7,897,921$                         19,972,016$                       

(26,595,302)                        (5,984,016)                          (2,642,880)                          (7,611,239)                          

(6,857,296)                          (1,305,387)                          (2,861,210)                          (5,077,743)                          

2,647,418                           672,011                              2,393,831                           7,283,034                           

(1,707,352)                          -                                          -                                         (550,590)                             

(1,707,352)                          -                                          -                                         (550,590)                             

2,500,000                           350,000                              400,000                              -                                          

-                                          -                                          21,267                                10,145,404                         

(4,859,150)                          (805,286)                             (3,214,093)                          (13,399,493)                        

-                                          -                                          356,965                              -                                          

10,603                                5,352                                  10,570                                8,215                                  

-                                          -                                          (1,333,625)                          (618,308)                             

-                                          -                                          (89,196)                               (135,777)                             

(17,017)                               (74,729)                               (3,217)                                 -                                          

(2,365,564)                          (524,663)                             (3,851,329)                          (3,999,959)                          

303,100                              -                                          378,734                              171,252                              

150,000                              -                                          -                                         (3,400,000)                          

-                                          -                                          10,000,000                         5,939,958                           

(232,037)                             -                                          (8,878,735)                          (6,021,489)                          

221,063                              -                                          1,499,999                           (3,310,279)                          

(1,204,435)                          147,348                              42,501                                (577,794)                             

1,525,245                           22,905                                22,194                                9,209,035                           

320,810$                          170,253$                          64,695$                            8,631,241$                       

(828,929)$                           (34,402)$                             (217,486)$                           1,265,530$                         

2,679,228                           504,694                              2,203,045                           2,790,366                           

4,677                                  28,880                                -                                         2,687                                  

51,953                                16,989                                634,738                              (35,035)                               

1,047,445                           60,363                                10,741                                1,988,829                           

1,216,182                           243,659                              -                                         -                                          

(1,014,274)                          67,373                                (142,948)                             1,148,262                           

(509,689)                             (115,569)                             (226,384)                             (204,662)                             

(150,121)                             (126,227)                             69,777                                238,459                              

150,946                              26,251                                62,348                                88,598                                

3,476,347                           706,413                              2,611,317                           6,017,504                           

2,647,418$                       672,011$                          2,393,831$                       7,283,034$                       

-$                                        -$                                        580,595$                            -$                                        

647,782$                            -$                                        -$                                       -$                                        

 



EASTON UTILITIES COMMISSION 

ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT REVENUES AND EXPENSES 

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023 
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2024 2023

OPERATING REVENUE
Residential and Domestic 12,853,241$     13,546,103$     
Commercial and Industrial 14,634,801       16,319,969       
Public Authorities 663,645            682,678            
Intercompany 402,556            394,242            
Energy Cost Revenue Adjustment (72,680)             (1,232,468)        
Interconnection and Net FTRs 290,780            4,073,909         

Total Operating Revenue 28,772,343       33,784,433       

OPERATING EXPENSES
Power Generation Operation 966,224            2,714,846         
Power Generation Maintenance 796,629            785,094            
Dispatching and Other (1,528,417)        (672,568)           
Control Room and Interchange Expenses 15,650,801       19,174,996       
Transmission Expense 206,565            129,400            
Distribution Operation 577,608            470,841            
Distribution Maintenance 623,816            722,096            
Administrative, Engineering, and Customer Services 7,846,227         8,609,429         
General Depreciation 2,791,417         2,679,228         

Total Operating Expenses 27,930,870       34,613,362       

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 841,473           (828,929)         

OTHER INCOME
Interest 358,097            255,452            
Interest on Intercompany Notes 65,378              68,220              
Rent and Other, Net 127,321            -                       
Pole Rent and Other 13,904              14,289              
Contributions from Users 446,299            193,635            
Late Charges 53,799              59,030              
Gain on Sale of Assets 6,717                10,603              
Miscellaneous 69,017              55,458              

Total Other Income 1,140,532         656,687            

OTHER EXPENSES
Payment in Lieu of Taxes to the Town of Easton (1,834,449)        (1,707,352)        
Disallowed and Impaired Assets (446,299)           (193,635)           
Other Interest (38,310)             (17,017)             
Miscellaneous Amortization (3,822)               (4,677)               
Miscellaneous (27,361)             (76,820)             

Total Other Expenses (2,350,241)        (1,999,501)        

TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE) (1,209,709)        (1,342,814)        

DECREASE IN NET POSITION (368,236)$       (2,171,743)$    
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2024 2023

OPERATING REVENUE
Residential 3,096,255$       3,820,306$       
Commercial and Industrial 3,094,861         3,977,951         
Intercompany 93,330              85,809              
Energy Cost Revenue Adjustment 12,136              (243,659)           

Total Operating Revenue 6,296,582         7,640,407         

OPERATING EXPENSES
Gas Supply Operation: 

Gas Purchases 3,599,935         4,903,227         
Propane Plant Cost 1,441                (1,097)               

Distribution Operation 301,358            239,762            
Distribution Maintenance 280,138            288,913            
Administrative, Engineering, and Customer Services 1,608,004         1,739,310         
General Depreciation 531,039            504,694            

Total Operating Expenses 6,321,915         7,674,809         

OPERATING LOSS (25,333)           (34,402)           

OTHER INCOME
Late Charges 10,747              13,343              
Contributions from Users 20,986              3,917                
Gain on Sale of Assets 6,128                5,352                
Miscellaneous 4,585                3,642                

Total Other Income 42,446              26,254              

OTHER EXPENSES
Interest on Intercompany Notes (65,378)             (68,220)             
Disallowed and Impaired Assets (20,986)             (3,917)               
Miscellaneous Amortization (3,514)               (28,880)             
Other Interest (8,054)               (3,667)               
Miscellaneous (6,343)               (91,334)             

Total Other Expenses (104,275)           (196,018)           

TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE) (61,829)             (169,764)           

DECREASE IN NET POSITION (87,162)$         (204,166)$       
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2024 2023
OPERATING REVENUE

Wastewater Service Revenues 4,195,861$       4,186,029$       
Water Service Revenues 2,937,307         2,911,639         
Connection Fees 935                   2,985                
Intercompany 31,306              32,643              
Other Revenue 49,554              119,144            

Total Operating Revenue 7,214,963         7,252,440         

OPERATING EXPENSES
Supply Operation & Maintenance 488,995            485,302            
Distribution Operation & Maintenance 518,265            611,784            
Wastewater Treatment Facility Operation & Maintenance 376,269            198,225            
Pumping Station Operation & Maintenance 326,923            297,321            
Collection Operation & Maintenance 284,725            254,490            
Administrative, Engineering, and Customer Services 3,292,260         3,419,759         
General Depreciation 1,937,887         2,203,045         

Total Operating Expenses 7,225,324         7,469,926         

OPERATING LOSS (10,361)           (217,486)         

OTHER INCOME
Rent and Other, Net 752,070            658,846            
Interest 275,212            409,556            
Late Charges 17,564              16,423              
Capital Charges 814,707            356,965            
Contributions from Users 365,583            598,924            
Grants -                       21,267              
Gain on Sale of Assets 5,045                10,570              
Miscellaneous -                       7,248                

Total Other Income 2,230,181         2,079,799         

OTHER EXPENSES
Miscellaneous Depreciation (218,933)           (154,258)           
Interest on Notes (82,622)             (89,196)             
Other Interest (7,334)               (3,217)               
Miscellaneous (12,264)             (47,777)             
Disallowed and Impaired Assets (365,583)           (620,191)           

Total Other Expenses (686,736)           (914,639)           

TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE) 1,543,445         1,165,160         

INCREASE IN NET POSITION 1,533,084$     947,674$        
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(67) 

 
 
 
 

2024 2023
OPERATING REVENUE

Cable TV (CTV) Revenues 6,462,957$       6,465,168$       
AdNet Revenues 144,446            145,225            
Internet (INT) Revenues 9,364,317         8,310,061         
IT Consulting Services 1,332,315         1,384,921         
MAN and Advanced Network Services Revenues 1,731,158         1,712,846         

Total Operating Revenue 19,035,193       18,018,221       

OPERATING EXPENSES
Programming Fees 4,670,565         4,561,360         
Transmission Operation 22,795              23,645              
Head End Operation 165,628            135,661            
Head End Maintenance 222,189            166,877            
Distribution Operation 551,186            533,893            
Distribution Maintenance 533,852            468,943            
CTV Administrative, Engineering, and Customer Services 1,825,548         1,923,028         
Internet Expenses 2,327,527         2,299,165         
INT Administrative, Engineering, and Customer Services 2,428,895         2,468,201         
IT Consulting Services 819,691            988,452            
IT Consulting Services Administrative, Engineering, 
  and Customer Services 151,251            160,062            
MAN and Advanced Network Services 201,364            233,038            
General Depreciation 2,792,867         2,790,366         

Total Operating Expenses 16,713,358       16,752,691       

OPERATING INCOME 2,321,835        1,265,530        

OTHER INCOME
Interest 365,306            188,928            
Contributions from Users 95,420              65,339              
Grants 7,859,529         10,145,404       
Gain on Sale of Assets 38,839              8,215                
Miscellaneous 16,966              10,056              

Total Other Income 8,376,060         10,417,942       

OTHER EXPENSES
Payment in Lieu of Taxes to the Town of Easton (613,063)           (550,590)           
Disallowed and Impaired Assets (7,954,949)        (10,210,743)      
Interest (115,741)           (135,777)           
Miscellaneous (4,569)               (47,777)             

Total Other Expenses (8,688,322)        (10,944,887)      

TOTAL OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE) (312,262)           (526,945)           

INCREASE IN NET POSITION 2,009,573$     738,585$        
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